
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




Animal & Human Health for the Environment And 
Development (AHEAD) 
Facilitating Collaboration to Address Challenges at One Health Interfaces 
 
Description AHEAD is a convening, facilitative mechanism, working to allow different and 


often competing sectors to come to the same table and find collaborative ways 
forward to address challenges at the interface of wildlife health, livestock 
health, and human health and livelihoods. AHEAD convenes stakeholders, helps 
delineate conceptual frameworks to underpin planning, management and 
research, and provides technical support and resources for projects stakeholders 
identify as priorities.  AHEAD primarily focuses its efforts on competition over 
grazing and water resources, disease mitigation, zoonoses, local and global food 
security, and other potential sources of conflict related to land-use decision-
making in the face of resource limitations. 


Purpose  
 


AHEAD focuses on several themes of critical importance to the future of animal 
agriculture, human health, and wildlife health to holistically address the 
landscape-level nexus represented by the triangle of wildlife health, domestic 
animal health, and human health and livelihoods as underpinned by 
environmental stewardship. 


Scope Regional – Southern and East Africa 


Primary 
Funders 


The Wildlife Conservation Society (WCS), USAID, The Rockefeller 
Foundation 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


There are more than 60 international collaborators including regional 
governmental organizations and ministries, transfrontier conservation areas 
(TFCAs), national parks, university collaborators, the African Union-
Interafrican Bureau for Animal Resources (AU-IBAR), the Southern African 
Development Community (SADC), UN Food and Agriculture Organization 
(FAO), World Organization for Animal Health (OIE), etc. 


Definition of 
One Health 


See the 2004 Manhattan Principles on “One World, One Health” in appendices.  


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


AHEAD initiatives develop annual targets for progress on their individual 
projects.  Progress is documented with written reports which are available on 
the AHEAD website.  There is an ongoing effort to develop indicators that 
more closely track the policy dimensions that characterize much of AHEAD’s 
work. 


Sources of 
Information 


AHEAD Website: http://www.wcs-ahead.org/ 


Contact Steve Osofsky, DVM 
WCS AHEAD Coordinator and Director, Wildlife Health Policy 
sosofsky@wcs.org 


 


4. 








Global Initiative for Food Systems Leadership  
 


- A model for cross-sector collaboration and leadership development -  


 
 
The Global Initiative for Food Systems Leadership (GIFSL) is an international educational 
consortium motivated by the vision of integrated and harmonized food systems for global food 
safety and security.  The consortium comprises broad public-private partnerships that include 
universities, charitable foundations, non-governmental organizations, private sector companies, 
national governments, and intergovernmental organizations. 
 
GIFSL achieves its vision through the delivery of leadership development programs that empower 
food systems professionals to work collaboratively. Adoption of shared leadership utilizing One 
Health approaches is critical for successfully addressing the complex challenges of global food safety 
and security, environmental sustainability, and economic development.  
 
In addition to the delivery of cross-sector, multi-disciplinary, leadership development programs, 
GIFSL partners with organizations like the Rockefeller Foundation to promote One Health 
leadership through facilitation and network development.  
 
The following Catalog of One Health Activities was supported by Grant Number 2010DSN314 
from the Rockefeller Foundation.  Its contents are solely the responsibility of the authors and do 
not represent the official views of the Rockefeller Foundation. 
 
The GIFSL leadership team wishes to thank the organizations represented in the catalog, for their 
contributions. Special recognition also goes to the entire GIFSL team for their efforts in assembling 
the catalog. Members of the team include Jessica Appert, Kelley Johnson, Dr. Jamie Umber, Maria 
Carolina Peláez Gil, and Terry Denny of Whitewater Consulting, Ltd.   
 
 


 
William D. Hueston DVM, PhD, DACVPM 
Executive Director, Global Initiative for Food Systems Leadership 
 


 
Linda Valeri 
Associate Director, Global Initiative for Food Systems Leadership 
 
 


 


 








Afrique One 
A One Health Consortium to Develop Forward-Thinking Scientists 
 
Description  
 


The Afrique One consortium is a comprehensive multilateral training and 
career development initiative that will enable promising early-career African 
scientists working in the fields of human and animal infectious disease control to 
establish enduring internationally competitive research groups within African 
Universities and partner Research Institutes.  The consortium is developing 4-
year postdoctoral fellowships in ecosystem and population health, a training 
program within the consortium including short courses and 6-month research 
development sabbaticals for young-career scientists, and short term exchange 
visits. 
 


Purpose  
 


The Afrique One consortium has been assembled to enhance research capacity 
and build formal operational links and affiliations among African regional 
institutions specifically in the area of ecosystem health, which has been 
identified as a national priority in each of the consortium countries.  


Scope Regional - Africa 


Primary 
Funders 


Wellcome Trust, others unknown. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


7 Universities and 4 Institutes from 6 countries in sub-Saharan Africa, 
comprising a balance of core African institutes with both medical and veterinary 
expertise and representation from both Francophone and Anglophone 
countries, in partnership with northern organizations in the UK (University of 
Glasgow), Switzerland (Swiss Tropical Institute) and Norway (University of 
Bergen). 


Definition of 
One Health 


The discipline of ecosystem and population health addresses the relationship 
between the health of ecosystems and their constituent human and animal 
populations.  The discipline expands the traditional definitions of health, 
recognizing the critical links between human activity, ecological change and 
health, and incorporates important social and economic perspectives. 


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


(unknown) 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.afriqueone.net 


Contact  Professor Bassirou Bonfoh 
Principal Investigator 
bassirou.bonfoh@crcs.ci 
 


Dr. Aurélie Cailleau 
aurelie.calleau@gmail.com 


   


3. 








Acronyms  
Appendix A 


 
AAHC Association of Academic Health Centers 
AAMC Association of American Medical Colleges 
AAVMC Association of American Veterinary Medical Colleges 
ADB Asian Development Bank 
AFD French Development Agency  
AFWA Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies 
AHEAD Animal & Human Health for the Environment And Development 
ALSCC Adapting Livestock Systems to Climate Change 
AMA American Medical Association 
APEIR Asian Partnership on Emerging Infectious Disease Research 
APHA American Public Health Association 
APHIS Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service 
ASEAN Association of Southeast Asian Nations 
ASTMH American Society of Tropical Medicine and Hygiene 
AVMA American Veterinary Medical Association 
CDC Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
CEPF The Critical Ecosystem Partnership Fund 
CGHS Chatham House Centre on Global Health Security 
CI Conservation International 
CMU Chiang Mai University 
COCTU Coordinating Office for Control of Trypanosomiasis in Uganda 
COHAB Cooperation on Health and Biodiversity 
COMESA Common Market for Eastern and Southern Africa 
CORDIS Community Research and Development Information Service for Science, Research 


and Development 
CORDS Connecting Organizations for Regional Disease Surveillance 
CWGESA Cysticercosis Working Group in Eastern and Southern Africa 
DFID Department for International Development 
EAIDSNet East African Integrated Disease Surveillance Network  
EcoZD Ecohealth Approach to the Prevention and Control of Zoonotic Emerging Infectious 


Diseases 
EGI Environmental Genomics, Inc 
EH EcoHealth 
EHRC EcoHealth Resource Centre 
EPH Epidemiology and Public Health 
EPT Emerging Pandemic Threats  
FAO Food and Agriculture Organization 
FOS Department of Food Safety and Zoonoses 
FUCOBI Foundacion para la Conservacion de la Biodiversidad Acuatica y Terrestre 
GALVmed Global Alliance for Livestock Veterinary Medicines 
GAVI Global Alliance for Vaccines and Immunization 
GEI Genes, Environment and Health Initiative 
GHSI Global Health and Security Initiative 
GIFSL Global Initiative for Food Systems Leadership 
HALI Health for Animals and Livelihood Improvement 
HEAL Health & Ecosystems: Analysis of Linkages 







ICONZ Integrated Control of Neglected Zoonoses 
IDRC International Development Research Center 
IGO Inter-Governmental Organization 
IHR International Health Regulations 
ILRI International Livestock Research Institute 
IMSEGI International Marine Shrimp Environmental Genomics Initiative  
IUCN International Union for the Conservation of Nature 
IZSVe Istituto Zooprofilattico Sperimentale delle Venezie 
LIDC London International Development Center 
M&E Monitoring and Evaluation 
MAAIF Ministries of Health and Agriculture, Animal Industries and Fisheries 
MBDS Mekong Basin Disease Surveillance 
MECIDS Middle East Consortium on Infectious Disease Surveillance 
MPI Medical Parasitology and Infectious Biology 
NatCIDS National Centres for Infectious Disease Surveillance 
NCCR National Center of Competence in Research 
NCEZID National Center for Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases 
NEHA U.S. National Environmental Health Association 
NFP Not-for-Profit 
NGO Non-Government Organizations 
NTI Nuclear Threat Initiative 
OIE World Organization for Animal Health 
OHCEA One Health Central and East Africa 
OHO One Health Office  
PAHO Pan American Health Organization 
PHEIC Public Health Emergencies of International Concern 
PPP Public Private Partnership 
RIMSA Reunión Interamericana, a Nivel Ministerial, en Salud y Agricultura 
RUFORUM Regional Universities Forum for Capacity Building in Agriculture 
SACIDS Southern African Centre for Infectious Disease Surveillance 
SADC Southern African Development Community 
SEEHN South-eastern European Health Network 
SMM Stone Mountain Meeting 
SOS Stamp Out Sleeping Sickness 
TAD Transboundary Animal Disease 
TAWIRI Tanzanian Wildlife Research Institute 
TFCA Transfrontier Conservation Areas 
TPH Tropical and Public Health Institute 
UPSI Universidad Estatal Peninsula de Santa Elena 
USAID U.S. Agency for International Development 
USDA United States Department of Agriculture 
VS Veterinary Services 
WCS The Wildlife Conservation Society 
WHO World Health Organization 
WSAVA World Small Animal Veterinary Association 
WTO World Trade Organization 
WWF World Wildlife Fund 
 
 


53. 








University Affiliated Training Programs  
One Health & Ecosystem Health 
Appendix B 
 


Institution Training Program 
Title/Degree 


Website(s) 


Centre for Coastal Health - Vancouver 
Island, British Columbia 


Professional Education 
(continuing education and 
professional workshops); 
University Education 
(participate in university 
courses and support and 
supervise university 
students) 


http://www.centreforcoastalheal
th.ca/index.php?option=com_co
ntent&view=article&id=67 
 


Columbia University, Center for 
Environmental Research & Conservation 
(CERC) 


Certificate in 
Conservation and 
Environmental 
Sustainability 


http://www.cerc.columbia.edu/
?id=certificate 


Columbia University, Center for 
Environmental Research & Conservation 
(CERC) 


The Inquire Institute: A 
Program for Integrated 
Graduate Field Studies 


http://www.cerc.columbia.edu/
?id=tt 


Columbia University, Center for 
Environmental Research & Conservation 
(CERC) 


Summer Ecosystem 
Experience for 
Undergraduates (SEE-U)  


http://www.cerc.columbia.edu/
?id=see-u 


Columbia University, Department of 
Ecology, Evolution and Environmental 
Biology (E3B) 


BA, Postbac, MA, PhD, 
and Certificate Programs 


http://www.columbia.edu/cu/e
3b/ 


Conservation Medicine Center of Chicago 
(CMCC) - Collaboration among the 
Chicago Zoological Society, which 
operates Brookfield Zoo; Loyola 
University Chicago Stritch School of 
Medicine; and the University of Illinois 
College of Veterinary Medicine 


Special Topics in 
Conservation Medicine  


http://www.luhs.org/depts/cm
cc/edu/index.htm 


Cornell University Center for a 
Sustainable Future  


Cornell Academic 
Offerings for 
Sustainability 


http://www.sustainablefuture.c
ornell.edu/education/ 


Konza Prairie Biological Station (owned 
by the Nature Conservancy and Kansas 
State University; operated as a field 
research station by K-State Division of 
Biology)  


Konza Prairie Research 
Experiences for 
Undergraduates (REU) 
Program: Ecology, 
Evolution, and Genomics 
of Grassland Organisms 


http://www.k-
state.edu/bsanderc/reu/ 


   







Michigan State University, Department of 
Fisheries and Wildlife 


Graduate Specializations 
in Fish and Wildlife 
Disease Ecology and 
Conservation Medicine 


http://www.fw.msu.edu/gradua
tes/conservationmedicine.htm 


Murdoch University, Perth, Western 
Australia 


Master of Veterinary 
Studies in Conservation 
Medicine  


http://www.vetbiomed.murdoc
h.edu.au/vet/grad_courses/MV
S_consmed.html 


Murdoch University, Perth, Western 
Australia 


Masters in Veterinary 
Studies in Veterinary 
Surveillance  


http://www.vetbiomed.murdoc
h.edu.au/vet/grad_courses/MV
S_vetserv.html 


Murdoch University, Perth, Western 
Australia 


Post Graduate Certificate 
in Veterinary 
Conservation Medicine 


http://www.vetbiomed.murdoc
h.edu.au/vet/grad_courses/cert
_cons.html 


NC State University College of 
Veterinary Medicine 


Master of Veterinary 
Public Health Program 


http://cvm.ncsu.edu/ed/mvph/ 


NC State University Environmental 
Medicine Consortium 


Aquaculture and Fisheries 
Scholars Program 


http://www.emc.ncsu.edu/prog
rams/education/fisheries_scholar
s.html 


NC State University Graduate School in 
collaboration with Environmental 
Medicine Consortium (EMC) 


Fisheries and Wildlife 
Sciences PhD Program 


http://www.emc.ncsu.edu/prog
rams/education/FWS/index.htm
l 


NC State University, College of Natural 
Resources; Department of Forestry and 
Environmental Resources in conjunction 
with the Department of Biology and the 
College of Veterinary Medicine.  


Fisheries and Wildlife 
Graduate Programs  


http://www.cnr.ncsu.edu/fer/g
rads/gradfw.html 


Ohio State University, College of 
Veterinary Medicine and School of Public 
Health 


Veterinary Public Health 
Program; Master of Public 
Health (MPH) 


http://vet.osu.edu/vetpublichea
lth.htm 


Royal Veterinary College, University of 
London 


MSc / Postgraduate 
Diploma: Control of 
Infectious Diseases in 
Animals  


http://www.rvc.ac.uk/Postgrad
uate/Courses/MScCIDA/Index.
cfm 


Royal Veterinary College, University of 
London 


MSc / Postgraduate 
Diploma: Veterinary 
Epidemiology and Public 
Health  


http://www.rvc.ac.uk/Educatio
n/Postgraduate/MScVetEpiPubli
cHealth/Index.cfm 


Royal Veterinary College, University of 
London 


MSc Wild Animal Health http://www.rvc.ac.uk/Educatio
n/Postgraduate/MScWildAnimal
Health/index.cfm 


Royal Veterinary College, University of 
London 


MSc Veterinary 
Epidemiology 


http://www.rvc.ac.uk/Educatio
n/Postgraduate/MScVetEpidemi
ology/Index.cfm 


Royal Veterinary College, University of 
London 


MSc Wild Animal Biology http://www.rvc.ac.uk/Educatio
n/Postgraduate/MScWildAnimal
Biology/Index.cfm 







Smithsonian National Zoological Park, 
Conservation Biology Institute (SCBI) 
 
 


Undergraduate, graduate, 
and professional 
opportunities and training 


http://nationalzoo.si.edu/SCBI/
MAB/GMU/default.cfm 


Stanford University, Woods Institute for 
the Environment  


Environmental 
Leadership: Leopold 
Leadership Program 


http://woods.stanford.edu/lead
ership/leadership.html 
 
http://woods.stanford.edu/cgi-
bin/index.php 


Tufts University, Cummings School of 
Veterinary Medicine Center for 
Conservation Medicine   


Master of Science in 
Conservation Medicine 
Program 


http://www.tufts.edu/vet/mcm
/ 


University of Bristol Bristol One Health 
Consortium  


http://www.bris.ac.uk/ias/wor
kshops/current-workshops/one-
health.html 
 
http://www.bris.ac.uk/fmvs/re
search/one-health/ 


University of California, Davis School of 
Veterinary Medicine, Wildlife Health 
Center 


Senior Veterinary Student 
Externship in Wildlife 
Medicine; Graduate 
Student Opportunities 
and Degree Programs 
(MS, PhD) 


http://www.vetmed.ucdavis.edu
/whc/training/senior_externship
.cfm 
 
http://www.vetmed.ucdavis.edu
/whc/training/index.cfm  


University of California, Davis; School of 
Veterinary Medicine 


Master of Preventive 
Veterinary Medicine 
(MPVM) [options for 
program emphasis include 
Population Health; Food 
Safety; Public Health and 
Zoonoses; Wildlife 
Disease & Ecology; 
Ecosystem Health; and 
International Health] 


http://www.vetmed.ucdavis.edu
/mpvm/index.cfm 


University of Edinburgh MSc One Health http://www.ed.ac.uk/schools-
departments/vet/studying/postg
raduate/taught-
programmes/one-health 


University of Florida, Center for 
Environmental and Human Toxicology 
(CEHT) 


PhD in Interdisciplinary 
Toxicology; MS & 
Certificates Programs; 
Graduate courses in 
toxicology and 
environmental health 


http://toxicology.ufl.edu/index.
html 


University of Florida, Dept of Wildlife 
Ecology and Conservation 


MS or PhD in Wildlife 
Ecology & Conservation 


http://www.wec.ufl.edu/grad/ 







University of Georgia, College of 
Veterinary Medicine 


Southeastern Cooperative 
Wildlife Disease Study 
(SCWDS): graduate 
programs (MS & PhD) 
with training in Wildlife 
Population Medicine. 


http://www.scwds.org/ 


University of Georgia, Costa Rica Conservation Biology & 
Conservation Medicine 
Summer Program 


http://www.uga.edu/costarica/
program_summer_vetmed.htm 


 
University of Georgia, Warnell School of 
Forestry and Natural Resources 


 
Undergraduate degree; 
Masters of Forest 
Resources (MFR); MS; 
PhD  


 
http://www.warnell.uga.edu/ 


University of Hawaii at Manoa/NSF 
IGERT  


NSF IGERT Program at 
the University of Hawaii 
at Manoa  


http://www2.jabsom.hawaii.edu
/igert/ 


University of Illinois at Urbana-
Champaign, Center for One Health 
Illinois (COHI) 


Tools for Integrated One 
Health Surveillance 


http://vetmed.illinois.edu/oneh
ealth/index.html 
 
http://vetmed.illinois.edu/ope/
onehealth/  


University of Illinois at Urbana-
Champaign; Envirovet Program in 
Wildlife and Ecosystem Health, 
Department of Veterinary Bioscience,  
College of Veterinary Medicine 


Envirovet Summer 
Institute 


http://www.cvm.uiuc.edu/envi
rovet/index.html 


University of Liverpool, The Faculty of 
Veterinary Science 


MSc Veterinary 
Conservation Science 
(Intercalated BSc Honors 
course for veterinary 
students) 


http://www.liv.ac.uk/vets/stud
y/vcm1.htm 


University of Minnesota, Center for 
Animal Health and Food Safety (CAHFS)  


Veterinary Public Health 
Residency; Public Health 
Institute; Certificate 
Programs; Master of 
Public Health; Farm-to-
Table Program; others  


http://www.cahfs.umn.edu/Edu
cational_Programs/home.html 
 
http://www.cahfs.umn.edu/Edu
cational_Programs/add_ed/hom
e.html 


University of Montana, Ecology of 
Infectious Diseases (M-EID) 


PhD traineeship program 
in Ecology of Infectious 
Diseases (individually 
designed) 


http://meid.dbs.umt.edu/ 


University of Wisconsin, Madison Forest and Wildlife 
Ecology undergraduate 
and graduate programs  


http://forestandwildlifeecology.
wisc.edu/index.html 


   







 
University of Wisconsin, Madison NSF 
IGERT China Program 


 
Biodiversity Conservation 
and Sustainable 
Development in 
Southwest China 


 
http://www.swchina.wisc.edu/
graduate.en.html 


University of Wisconsin, Madison, 
Nelson Institute for Environmental 
Studies  


Undergraduate 
Certificate; Graduate 
Degrees; Graduate 
Certificates 


http://nelson.wisc.edu/educatio
n/index.php 


 
University of Wisconsin, Madison, 
Nelson Institute for Environmental 
Studies CHANGE-IGERT 


 
Certificate on Humans 
and the Global 
Environment 


 
http://www.sage.wisc.edu/igert
/ 


Washington State University, School for 
Global Animal Health Graduate Education 


Infectious diseases and 
immunology; Animal 
health policy and metrics 


http://globalhealth.wsu.edu/gra
duate/default.aspx 
 


 


54. 








References 
Appendix C 


 
Afrique One. (2009). Retrieved on August 17, 2011 from http://www.afriqueone.net/ 


Beyond Fences – Program Update Winter 2010-2011. Wildlife Conservation Society & Animal & 


Human Health for the Environment And Development.  


Contributing to One World, One Health: A Strategic Framework for Reducing Risks of 


 Infectious Diseases at the Animal–Human–Ecosystems Interface. (2008). FAO. OIE. WHO. UN 


System Influenza Coordination. Unicef. The World Bank.  


Cumming, D., Biggs, H., Kock, M., Shongwe, N., Osofsky, S. and Members of the AHEAD-


GLTFCA Working Group. (2007). The AHEAD (Animal Health for Environment And 


Development) - Great Limpopo Transfrontier Conservation Area (GLTFCA) Programme: Key questions 


and conceptual framework revisited. AHEAD-GLTFCA.  


Decker, D.J., Evensen, D.T.N., Siemer, W.F., Leong. K.M., Riley, S.J., Wild, M.A., Castle, 


K.T., Higgins, C.L. (2010). Understanding risk perceptions to enhance communication about 


human-wildlife interactions and the impacts of zoonotic disease. ILAR Journal, 45(3).  


Disease Surveillance Networks Initiative Overview: Asia, Africa and Global. (2011). The Rockefeller 


Foundation.  


The FAO-OIE-WHO Collaboration. (2010). A tripartite concept note by Food and Agriculture 


Organization, World Organization for Animal Health and the World Health Organization.  


Gostin, L.O. (2008). Meeting Basic Survival Needs of the World’s Least Healthy People: Toward a 


Framework Convention on Global Health. The Georgetown Law Journal, 96(331).  


Gresham, L., Ramlawi, A., Briski, J., Richardson, M., and Taylor, T. (2010). Trust Across Borders: 


Responding to 2009 H1N1 Influenza in the Middle East. Biosecurity and Bioterrorism: 


Biodefense Strategy, Practice, and Science, 7(4). 







Health & Ecosystems: Analysis of Linkages. (2011). Wildlife Conservation Society (WCS). 


Joint Scientific Consultation on Influenza, and other Emerging Zoonotic Disease at the Human-Animal 


Interface. Organized by FAO, OIE and WHO.  


Kahn, L.H. (2011). The need for one health degree programs. Infection Ecology and Epidemiology.  


Karesh, W.B., Osofsky, S.A., Rocke, T.E., Barrows, P.L. (2002). Joining Forces to Improve Our 


World. Conservation Biology 16(5), 1432-1434.  


Leboeuf, Aline. (2011). Making Sense of One Health Cooperating at the Human-Animal- Ecosystem Health 


Interface. Health and Environment reports, n° 7.  


Manhattan Principles: 


http://www.cdc.gov/onehealth/pdf/manhattan/twelve_manhattan_principles.pdf 


Mazet, J.A.K., Clifford, D.L., Coppolill, P.B., Deolalikar, A.B., Erickson, J.D., Kazwala, R.R. 


(2009). A ‘‘One Health’’ Approach to Address Emerging Zoonoses: The HALI Project in Tanzania. 


PLoS Medicin, 6(12).  


McNeely, Jeffrey A. (2005). Friends for Life: New partners in support of protected areas. IUCN, Gland, 


Switzerland and Cambridge, UK.  


Millennium Goals: http://www.un.org/millenniumgoals/bkgd.shtml   


One Health : A new professional imperative. (2008). American Veterinary Medical Association.  


One Health for 2015 & Beyond. Veterinary Services. APHIS. USDA. 


One World, One Health (2009). 


http://www.glews.net/index.php?option=com_docman&task=doc_download&gid=6&I


temid=2  


One World One Health: From Ideas to Action, Report of the Expert Consultation (Winnipeg, Canada). 


(2009). Public Health Agency of Canada.  







Operationalizing " One Health " : A Policy Perspective – Taking Stock and Shaping an Implementation 


Roadmap. (2010). Stone Mountain.  


Osofsky, S.A., Karesh, W.B., Deem, S.L. (2002). Conservation Medicine: A Veterinary Perspective. 


Conservation Biology 14(2) 336-337.  


Osofsky, S.A., et al.  Building support for protected areas using a “One Health” perspective. Margate, UK: 


Thanet Press Ltd, 2005.  


Osofsky, S.A., et al. (2005). Conservation and Development Interventions at the Wildlife/Livestock 


Interface Implications for Wildlife, Livestock and Human Health. IUCN, Gland, Switzerland and 


Cambridge, UK.  


Osofsky, S. A., Cumming, D. H. M., and M. D. Kock. 2008. “Transboundary Management of Natural 


Resources and the Importance of a ‘One Health’ Approach: Perspectives on Southern Africa,” pp. 89-


98, in Fearn, E. and K. H. Redford (eds.) State of the Wild 2008-2009: A Global Portrait 


of Wildlife, Wildlands, and Oceans. Island Press, Washington, D. C. 


Shifting from Emergency Response to Prevention of Pandemic Disease Threats at Source. (2010). Chatham 


House.  


Shongwe, N., Osofsky, S. (2008). As The Fences Come Down Emerging Concerns in Transfrontier 


Conservation Areas. Animal Health for the Environment And Development–Great Limpopo 


Transfrontier Conservation Area (AHEAD-GLTFCA) Working Group. 


Smith, J.W., de Haan, C., Larson, G., Robles, S. (2010) People, pathogens, and our planet volume 1: 


towards a one health approach for controlling zoonotic diseases. The International Bank for 


Reconstruction and Development / The World Bank,50833(1). 







Vallarta, M.V.F. One Health, One World Initiative Realizations: The Plight of Migrant Filipino 


Veterinarians in Singapore. National University of Singapore, Institutional Animal Care and 


Use Committee. 


Weibel, D., Schelling, E., Zinsstag, J. Joint human and animal health services and joint livestock 


and human demographic surveillance. Swiss Tropical and Public Health Institute. Retrieved 


on August 17, 2011 from 


http://www.swisstph.ch/datensatzsammlung/newsletter/newslettermarch08/onehealth


weibel.html.  


Woodall, J.P. The One Health Initiative Abstract .  


Yakubu, Y., Junaidu, A.U., Magaji, A.A., Salihu, M.D., Mahmuda, A., and Shehu, S. (2011) One 


Health - The Fate of Public Health in Nigeria. Asian Journal of Medical Sciences 3(1): 47-49. 


Zinsstag, J., Schelling, E., Bonfoh, B. Fooks, A.R., Kasymebekov J., Waltner-Toews, D., Tanner, 


M. (2009). Towards a ‘One Health’ research and application tool box. Veterinaria Italiana, 


45(1). 


Zinsstag, J., et al. (2010). From “one medicine” to “one health” and systemic approaches to health and well-


being.  


 


Related Links: 


Afrique One Website:  
http://www.afriqueone.net 


 
AHEAD Website: 


http://www.wcs-ahead.org/ 
 
Calvin Schwabe One Health Project Website:  


http://www.vetmed.ucdavis.edu/onehealth/ 
 
CDC – One Health Website:  


http://www.cdc.gov/onehealth/ 







 
CDC Meeting and Presentation Archives:   


http://www.cdc.gov/onehealth/archived-meetings/march2009-may2010.html#one 
 
Chatham House Centre on Global Health Security (CGHS) Website : 
http://www.chathamhouse.org.uk/files/18188_globalhealth_flyer_ver2.pdf 
 http://www.chathamhouse.org.uk/research/global_health/ 
 
Connecting Health Organizations for Regional Disease Surveillance (CHORDS) Brochure:  


http://www.ghsi.org/CHORDS-Brochure-122310.pdf 
 
Critical Ecosystem Partnership Fund (CEPF) Website: 


http://www.cepf.net/about_cepf/Pages/default.aspx 
 
Cysticercosis Working Group in Eastern and Southern Africa (CWGESA) Website: 


http://www.cwgesa.dk/ 
 
DISCONTOOLS Website and Brochure  


http://www.discontools.eu 
http://www.discontools.eu/documents/1380_DISCONTOOLSbrochure.pdf 


 
EcoHealth Website:  


http://ecohealth.net/ 
 
EcoHealth Alliance Website:  


http://www.ecohealthalliance.org/ 
 
Emerging Pandemic Threats (EPT) Program Overview and Brochure: 


http://www.usaid.gov/our_work/global_health/home/News/ai_docs/emerging_threats.pdf 
 http://www.usaid.gov/our_work/global_health/home/News/ai_docs/ept_brochure.pdf 
 
Environmental Genomics, Inc. (EGI) Website:  


http://onehealthgenomics.com/ 
 
Epizone Website: 


http://www.epizone-eu.net/epizone.aspx 
 
Farm Foundation Website:  


http://www.farmfoundation.org/ 
 
FAO and partners’ One Health strategic framework: 


ftp://ftp.fao.org/docrep/fao/011/aj137e/aj137e00.pdf 
 
FOS Intersectoral Partnerships:  


http://www.who.int/foodsafety/about/Flyer_zoonoses.pdf 
 
Global Alliance for Livestock Veterinary Medicine (GALVmed) Website:  







http://galvmed.org/ 
 
Global Early Warning System for Animal Diseases, Including Zoonoses (GLEWS) Wesbite: 
 http://www.glews.net 
 
Global Environmental Institute (GEI) China Website: 


http://www.geichina.org/index.php?controller=Default&action=index 
 
The Genes, Environment and Health Initiative (GEI) Website:  


http://www.gei.nih.gov/ 
 
Global Initiative for Food Systems Leadership (GIFSL ) Website:  


http://foodsystemsleadership.org/ 
 
Health for Animals and Livelihood Improvement (HALI) Project Website:  


http://haliproject.wordpress.com/about/ 
 
Integrated Control of Neglected Zoonoses (ICONZ) Website:  


http://www.iconzafrica.org 
 
International Livestock Research Institute (ILRI) Website:  


http://www.ilri.org/ 
 
Kibale EcoHealth Project Website: 
 http://svmweb.vetmed.wisc.edu/KibaleEcoHealth/index.html 
 
Mekong Basin Disease Surveillance (MBDS) Website and Action Plan:  


http://mbdsoffice.com/index_2008.php 
http://www.ghsi.org/downloads/MBDS_Action_Plan.pdf 


 
Middle East Consortium on Infectious Disease Surveillance (MECIDS) Websites: 
 http://www.ghsi.org/projects/mecids.html 


http://www.mecidsnetwork.org 
 
National Centre of Competence in Research (NCCR) North South Website:  


http://www.north-south.unibe.ch/ 
 
Nuclear Threat Initiative (NTI) Website: 


http://www.nti.org 
 
One Health Commission Website: 


http://www.onehealthcommission.org/index.html 
 
One Health Initiative Website: 


http://www.onehealthinitiative.com 
 







Regional Universities Forum for Capacity Building in Agriculture (RUFORUM )Website: 
http://www.ruforum.org/ 


 
Pan American Health Organization (PAHO) Website:  


http://www.paho.org/english/ad/dpc/vp/rimsa-home.htm 
 
Lincoln Park Zoo – Serengeti Health Initiative Website:  


http://www.lpzoo.org/conservation-science/projects/serengeti-health-initiative 
 
AFYA Health for Serengeti Website: 


http://www.afya.org/ 
 
SPANA Website:  


http://www.spana.org/ 
 


Southern African Centre for Infectious Disease Surveillance (SACIDS) Website and Briefing : 
http://www.sacids.org 
http://www.sacids.org/kms/resources/BRIEFING%20NOTE%20ON%20SACIDS%20
April2011.pdf 


 
Stamp out Sleeping Sickness Website: 


http://www.stampoutsleepingsickness.org 
Swiss Tropical and Public Health Institute Website: 


http://www.swisstph.ch/ 
 
Swiss Tropical and Public Health Institute Biennial Report:  


http://www.swisstph.ch/about-us/biennial-report-2009-2010.html  
 
Triangle Global Health Consortium (TGHC) Website:  


http://triangleglobalhealth.org/group/tghconehealth 
 
Veterinarians without Boarders (VWB)/ Vétérinaires Sans Frontières (VSF) Websites: 


http://www.vwb-vsf.ca/english/index.shtml 
http://www.vetswithoutbordersus.org/index.html 
http://www.vsfe.org/cgi-bin/twiki/bin/view/Public/Members 
 


Veterinary Service 2015 One Health Strategic Plan: 
http://www.aphis.usda.gov/about_aphis/programs_offices/veterinary_services/downloa
ds/vs2015/one_health_final.pdf  


  
World Health Organization – Food Safety Website: 


http://www.who.int/foodsafety  
 
World Organisation for Animal Health Website: 


http://www.oie.int/  
 
World Small Animal Veterinary Association (WSAVA) Website and Brochure:  







http://www.wsava.org/   
http://www.wsava.org/PDF/Misc/WSAVA_Flyer_EN-2007.pdf  


 
 


55. 








Calvin Schwabe One Health Project  
Integrating One Health into Veterinary Education at the University of California, 
Davis 
 
Description  
 


This program is intended to promote and integrate the One Health concept into 
veterinary training. The main priority of the program is to support students’ 
pursuit of One Health externships while in school.  Plans for the program 
include the creation of One Health internships, fellowships, and post-graduate 
positions in the discipline, with the aim of transitioning practitioners into One 
Health careers.  The program plans to prepare the next generation of 
veterinarians to meet global challenges by supporting One Health learning 
experiences, supporting career-diversity goals within veterinary education, 
helping veterinary students secure careers in One Health, advocating for and 
supporting veterinarians in rural health and veterinary public health, and 
establishing partnerships with physicians, nurses, public health practitioners, 
environmental and ecosystem scientists, global educators, and public policy 
experts in order to strengthen the One Health goal of transdisciplinary 
collaboration. 


Purpose  
 


Strengthen the UC Davis School of Veterinary Medicine's commitment to the 
One World - One Health movement by educating veterinarians of the future to 
integrate human, animal, and ecosystem protection into their professional lives. 


Scope Local – California, United States 


Primary 
Funders 


Private donations, FAZD (Foreign Animal and Zoonotic Disease) Center at 
Texas A&M. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


UC Davis programs in nursing, medicine, public health, preventative veterinary 
medicine, and wildlife, fish, and conservation biology; California Department 
of Public Health; California Veterinary Medical Association; and American 
Veterinary Medical Association. 


Definition of 
One Health 


See the 2004 Manhattan Principles on “One World, One Health” in appendices. 


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


None 


Sources of 
Information 


Website:  http://www.vetmed.ucdavis.edu/onehealth/ 


Contact  Dr. Cheryl Scott 
One Health Project Director 
cascott@ucdavis.edu      Tel. 530.754.0324 


 


5. 








Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
One Health Office (OHO) 
Coordinating and Facilitating Activities to Promote the Implementation of One 
Health 
 


 


Description  
 


The OHO brings together CDC personnel and resources from multiple 
organizational units and disciplines to more precisely address the convergence 
of human and animal health.  Activities of the One Health Office include: 
building partnerships and promoting trust-based relationships across disciplines, 
internally and externally; identifying funding for the National Center for 
Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases (NCEZID) divisions; sponsoring 
and actively participating in meetings promoting One Health; serving as a CDC 
point of contact for the World Organization for Animal Health (OIE) and the 
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO) collaborating 
centers; and serving as an agency focal point for One Health activities, 
nationally and internationally. 


Purpose  
 


The mission of the One Health Office is to facilitate, sponsor and coordinate 
research and program activities that seek to attain optimal health for people and 
animals through an integrated approach, considering the interrelatedness among 
humans, animals, and the environment in which they live. 


Scope National – United States 


Primary 
Funders 


The One Health Office relies on federal funding from the CDC. The OHO also 
manages and allocates NCEZID extra-budgetary resources from other agencies 
as appropriate. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


The World Organization for Animal Health (OIE) and the Food and 
Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO). 


Definition of 
One Health 


The One Health concept is a worldwide strategy for expanding interdisciplinary 
collaborations and communications in all aspects of health care for humans, 
animals and the environment. 


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


None 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.cdc.gov/onehealth/ 


Contact  Carol Rubin, DVM, MPH 
Director, One Health Office 
chr1@cdc.gov 


6. 








Chatham House Centre on Global Health Security 
(CGHS) 
Facilitating Dialogue Between the International Affairs and Public Health 
Communities 
Description  
 


The Centre on Global Health Security (CGHS) at Chatham House examines key 
global health challenges and how they manifest themselves as foreign policy and 
international affairs problems. It seeks to help leaders around the world in 
government, private foundations, international organizations and business reach well-
informed decisions that improve global health security. It does so by conducting 
independent research and analysis and facilitating dialogue between the international 
affairs and public health communities. The Centre's work is focused on three often-
interlinked aspects of global health security: disease threats and determinants that 
transcend borders; access to health-related products, technologies and services; and 
international affairs, governance and health. 


Purpose  
 


The mission of Chatham House is to be a world-leading source of independent 
analysis, informed debate and influential ideas on how to build a prosperous and 
secure world for all.  Within Chatham House, CGHS seeks to contribute to 
knowledge, stimulate discourse between the international affairs and public health 
communities, and inform policy.  


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


UK Department of Health, the Rockefeller Foundation and the Skoll Global Threats 
Fund. 
 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Government officials, politicians, business leaders, non-government organizations 
(NGOs), international organizations, academics, other civil society stakeholders, and 
the London School of Hygiene & Tropical Medicine. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None. Chatham House established the Centre on Global Health Security in 
recognition of the fact that matters of individual and collective health security are 
increasingly interlinked with the other, broader aspects of international affairs that it 
studies.  


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


The work undertaken in each research area is overseen by an advisory group 
comprised of leading experts in their respective fields of research. The Centre’s work 
as a whole is reviewed by its Associate Fellows and Partners, and eventually, the 
Centre will be informed by a much larger study group that will advise the Centre on 
its work, provide peer review for the Centre’s research and analysis, and participate 
in various Chatham-House and non-Chatham House events. 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.chathamhouse.org.uk/research/global_health/ 
Centre of Global Health Security Prospectus: 
http://www.chathamhouse.org.uk/files/18188_globalhealth_flyer_ver2.pdf 


Contact  Ian Perrin 
CGHS Manager 
iperrin@chathamhouse.org.uk 


James Hargreaves 
james.hargreaves@ishtm.ac.uk 
 


 


7. 








Connecting Organizations for Regional Disease 
Surveillance (CORDS) 
Enhancing Global Disease Surveillance Capacity by Building Networks of 
Trust 
 
Description  
 


Established in 2010, CORDS is a non-governmental platform where regional 
infectious disease surveillance networks around the world interact with each 
other and with other global partners to strengthen international health security. 
The CORDS process brings together professionals from disease hotspots to 
build a dialogue and cross-border cooperation to complement existing ways of 
countering infectious disease, strengthening global cooperation and 
communication for effective disease surveillance. In addition, CORDS 
facilitates sharing of information and standards and serves as a forum for 
communication between the World Health Organization (WHO) and Member 
States. Four strategic objectives include: improving capacity, advancing one 
health, promoting innovation, and building sustainable networks. 


Purpose  
 


Strengthen the standard of infectious disease surveillance globally by connecting 
and enhancing existing and nascent regional disease surveillance networks.  
Establish new networks, particularly in conflict or low-resource settings.  


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


The Rockefeller Foundation, The Nuclear Threat Initiative (NTI), The Skoll 
Global Threats Fund, and The Peter G. Peterson Foundation. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


NTI, Mekong Basin Disease Surveillance Network (MBDS), Middle East 
Consortium on Infectious Disease Surveillance (MECIDS), South-eastern 
European Health Network (SEEHN), Asian Partnership on Emerging Infectious 
Disease Research (APEIR), Southern African Centre for Infectious Disease 
Surveillance (SACIDS), East African Integrated Disease Surveillance Network 
(EAIDSNet). Select intergovernmental organizations participate as observers. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None.  The CORDS vision is based on the premise that infectious diseases do 
not respect borders, such that cross-border collaboration is essential for 
effective response.  


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


NTI has conducted an initial survey of the value creation of CORDS (the value 
of learning enabled by a community of practice and networking). The action 
plan for programmatic and organizational activities through 2013 includes 
evaluating the immediate value of community activities, potential value of 
knowledge capital, applied value in changes in practice and realized value of 
performance improvement. The results of this baseline survey will be used to 
gauge the impact of CORDS as the organization matures. 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.nti.org 
CHORDS Brochure: http://www.ghsi.org/CHORDS-Brochure-122310.pdf 
Interviews with Louise Gresham, Deborah Rosenblum (NTI) 


Contact  Dr. Louise Gresham, Senior Director, NTI, gresham@nti.org 


 


8. 








 


 
Catalog of One Health Activities and Programs 


 
September 2011 


 
 
 


 








The Critical Ecosystem Partnership Fund (CEPF) 
Providing Resources to Protect Nature’s Hotspots for People and Prosperity 
 
Description  
 


The Critical Ecosystem Partnership Fund (CEPF) provides grants for 
nongovernmental and private sector organizations to help protect biodiversity 
hotspots.  Their global program includes four interlinked components: 
strengthening protection and management of globally significant biodiversity, 
increasing local and national capacity to integrate biodiversity conservation into 
development and landscape planning, effective monitoring and knowledge 
sharing, and ecosystem profile development and program execution. 


Purpose  
 


To protect biodiversity hotspots, in recognition of the convergence of critical 
areas for conservation with millions of people who are impoverished and highly 
dependent on healthy ecosystems for their survival. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


(See List of Participants) The CEPF 5-year Strategic Framework sets out the 
vision for FY 2008-2012, for which CEPF aims to secure at least $100 million 
in new commitments from donor partners. New $25 million commitments 
have been made by both AFD and CI. Ultimately, CEPF hopes to secure $150 
million to further increase the resources available for implementation. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Conservation International (CI), the Global Environment Facility, the World 
Bank, the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation, the Government of 
Japan, and L’Agence Française de Développement, the French Development 
Agency (AFD). 


Definition of 
One Health 


None.  CEPF focuses on biodiversity hotspots on the premise that the status of 
species is one of the most important indicators of ecosystem health and that 
species demise can endanger the vitality and ability of ecosystems to provide 
services important for human survival: air and water cleansing, flood and 
climate control, soil regeneration, crop pollination, food, medicines, and raw 
materials. 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


CEPF monitors and evaluates the performance of the overall program, as well 
as target ecosystems and individual projects.  Data gathered are used to analyze 
and document best practices, lessons, and results. Currently, CEPT is working 
on strengthening the monitoring approach by ensuring that conservation targets 
are defined in all regions receiving CEPT funding, improving outcomes 
monitoring at the ecosystem level in all critical ecosystems receiving funding, 
and sharing the results widely to demonstrate biodiversity impact and enable 
adaptive management.  CEPF has a 4-year strategic framework with outcomes, 
targets, and timelines. 


 


Website: http://www.cepf.net/about_cepf/Pages/default.aspx 


Contact  cepf@conservation.org 


 


9. 








Cysticercosis Working Group in Eastern and 
Southern Africa (CWGESA) 
Increasing Awareness and Addressing the Cysticercosis Problem 
 
Description  
 


The CWGESA is a forum for multidisciplinary scientists, government 
authorities, health and veterinary officials, community leaders, and other 
international delegates who recognize the agricultural and potential public 
health impact of cysticercosis (caused by Taenia solium), its regional nature, and 
the scarcity of resources for investigating and combating the problem. The 
group convenes researchers at a General Assembly every two years and 
provides guidance in adopting a regional approach to address the T. solium 
cysticercosis problem in Eastern and Southern Africa, in particular focusing on 
translating research information into intervention research for control. 


Purpose  
 


The overall objective of CWGESA is to increase awareness and improve human 
health and well-being, pig production, the domestic food supply, and export 
opportunities for pork in Eastern and Southern Africa and elsewhere by 
developing and implementing an appropriate and sustainable surveillance, 
prevention and control program for cysticercosis. 


Scope Regional – Eastern and Southern Africa.  


Primary 
Funders 


Principle sources of funding include membership fees, annual subscriptions, 
grants, donations and other contributions; the most recent General Assembly 
was financially supported by the DBL-Centre for Health Research and 
Development (DBL, formerly the Danish Bilharziasis Laboratory) and the 
Global Alliance for Livestock Veterinary Medicines (GALVmed). 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


The working group is composed of members from universities and research 
institutes throughout the region; the World Health Organization (WHO)/Food 
and Agriculture Organization (FAO) Collaborating Centre for Parasitic 
Zoonoses in Denmark is also a key collaborator. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


CWGESA has adopted a Regional Action Plan that describes actions to be taken 
at the country level (in the areas of epidemiology and impact, diagnostics, and 
prevention and control) as well as support functions of the international 
working group. A country reporting format has also been developed that 
reflects core elements for evaluation and monitoring (e.g., current activities, 
achievements, and future plans). 


Sources of 
Information 


CWGESA Website: http://www.cwgesa.dk/  


Contact  CWGESA 
Tel: 255-23-260-4617 
cwgesa@yahoo.com 


Helena Ngowi 
Secretary/Treasurer 
hngowi@suanet.ac.tz  


 


10. 








DISCONTOOLS 
Prioritizing Research to Control Animal Diseases More Effectively 
 
Description
  
 


The DISCONTOOLS project is a joint initiative of industry and a wide range of 
stakeholders including the research community, regulators, and users.  
DISCONTOOLS, an ongoing EU funded project, has three objectives. First, to 
develop a disease prioritization methodology enabling the prioritization of 
research in order to stimulate the delivery of new or improved diagnostics, 
vaccines or pharmaceuticals. This will help to improve our ability to effectively 
control animal diseases, a key input into meeting the challenges of future food 
supplies. Once this methodology is agreed with stakeholders, the objective is to 
establish a reference database ensuring a clear focus on priority research areas 
leading to more rapid breakthroughs in technology development. Second, to 
develop a gap analysis for each of the prioritized diseases to identify where 
research is needed. Third, the DISCONTOOLS project will explore how new 
technologies can be deployed more efficiently in the animal health research area. 


Purpose
  
 


DISCONTOOLS will provide a mechanism for focusing and prioritizing 
research that ultimately delivers new and improved vaccines, pharmaceuticals 
and diagnostic tests to control animal diseases. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


European Union Seventh Framework Programme (FP7). 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


DISCONTOOLS  includes representation from universities, research institutes, 
chief veterinary officers, farmers, veterinarians, the diagnostics industry, the 
veterinary pharmaceutical industry, Heads of Medicines Agencies, European 
Medicines Agency and the World Organisation for Animal Health (OIE) 
amongst others. The purpose of the stakeholder approach is to be inclusive and 
so build a strong consensus on the gap analysis. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None 


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


(unknown) 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.discontools.eu 
DISCONTOOLS Brochure: 
http://www.discontools.eu/documents/1380_DISCONTOOLSbrochure.pdf 


Contact  Declan O'Brien 
Project Coordinator 
d.obrien@ifahsec.org 


Morgane Delavergne 
Project Manager 
m.delavergne@ifahsec.org 


 


11. 








 
Definitions of Categories used in Describing 


One Health Programs 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Name  
 
Description General overview of program activities  


 
Purpose Intention or mission of program 


 
Scope Geographical scope of program: local, regional, national, global 


 
Primary 
Funders 
 


Principal sources of resources, usually money 


Participants  
& Key 
collaborators 
 


Description of individuals or groups involved including supporters of the effort 
providing in-kind support 


Definition of 
One Health 


Meaning of  “One Health” if stated, or description of vision that captures 
principles of One Health 
 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation  
Strategy 


Methods used to document progress in implementing intended activities 
(monitoring) and methods used to determine the extent to which these 
activities are effective and successful in achieving the program purposes 
(evaluation) 
 


Sources of  
Information 


Resources used to create this program profile, e.g., interviews, published 
materials, Website 
 


Contact  Person(s) to contact for further information 
 


2.  








EcoHealth Alliance 
Formerly known as Wildlife Trust 
 
Description  
 


EcoHealth Alliance works at the intersection of ecosystem, animal and human 
health through local conservation programs and develops global health solutions 
to emerging diseases. It is an international organization of scientists dedicated to 
the conservation of biodiversity. EcoHealth Alliance focuses efforts on 
innovative research, education and training, and accessibility to international 
conservation partners. EcoHealth Alliance specializes in saving biodiversity in 
human-dominated bioscapes where ecological health is most at risk because of 
habitat loss, species imbalance, pollution and other environmental issues caused 
by human-induced change. Work includes research into the discovery and 
causes of disease emergence such as SARS, AIDS, Lyme disease, West Nile 
virus, Avian Influenza and the deadly Nipah virus. 
 


Purpose  
 


EcoHealth Alliance researches ways for people and wildlife to share bioscapes 
for their mutual survival with an overall mission to empower local conservation 
scientists worldwide to protect nature and safeguard ecosystem and human 
health.  


Scope International – United States and more than 20 countries in Central and South 
America, the Caribbean, Africa, and Asia. 


Primary 
Funders 


Private and corporate donations and publication subscriptions. Corporate 
partners include: Checks in the Mail, Harland Clarke, Nature's Path Foods, 
GlobalSave, Good Cause Greetings, Second Nature, and Thanksgiving Coffee. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Key partners include the Consortium for Conservation Medicine, the global 
EcoHealth Alliance Alliance, and conservationists in over a dozen countries. 


Definition of 
One Health 


The "One Health" perspective incorporates human, domestic animal, wildlife, 
and ecosystem health and has the potential to lead to effective solutions and save 
many lives. 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


No information regarding a formal monitoring and evaluation strategy is 
available on the EcoHealth website. 


Sources of 
Information 


EcoHealth Website: http://www.ecohealthalliance.org/  


Contact  EcoHealth Alliance 
homeoffice@ecohealthalliance.org 


Peter Daszak 
President & Disease Ecologist 
 


 


13. 








EcoHealth/OneHealth Resource Centre (EHRC) 
Institutionalizing the One Health Approach at Chiang Mai University 
(CMU) 
 
 
Description  
 


Chiang Mai University's (CMU) EcoHealth/OneHealth Resource Centre (EHRC) is in 
development.  The center's initial priority activities include synthesizing the state of 
knowledge on EcoHealth (EH), conducting workshops on research methods for EH, 
investigating funding, producing a newsletter on EH, launching new research, 
developing training material on EH to encourage students to put an EH perspective on 
their work, developing case studies on EH in Thailand, developing a constitution for the 
EHRC, and developing curricula and other training materials on EH for extension 
workers. 


Purpose  
 


Institutionalize the EcoHealth approach within CMU's EHRC to bring together health, 
social, economic, and ecological expertise to support efforts aiming to achieve 
sustainable improvements in health, wellbeing, and social equity through research, 
capacity building, and communication.  Develop links with other holistic health 
initiatives and approaches. 


Scope Regional – Southeast Asia 


Primary 
Funders 


The International Livestock Research Institute's (ILRI) Ecohealth Approach to the 
Prevention and Control of Zoonotic Emerging Infectious Diseases in Southeast Asia 
(EcoZD) project, which is currently supported by the International Development 
Research Center (IDRC). 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Chiang Mai University faculty members in veterinary medicine, medical sciences, social 
sciences, economics, and mass communication, ILRI, IDRC. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


No formal monitoring or evaluation strategy in place, but Outcome Mapping will be 
applied as a monitoring and evaluation tool for this and other components of the ILRI-
EcoZD project.  Participants hope to develop a 5-year plan for the program in 2012. 
 


Sources of 
Information 


Interview with Dr. Lertrak Srikitjakarn 


Contact Dr. Lertrak Srikitjakarn 
Dean, Veterinary Medicine 
Chiang Mai University 
deanvet@chiangmai.ac.th 


Dr. Jeffrey Gilbert 
ILRI EcoZD  
Project Coordinator 
j.gilbert@cgiar.org 


Dr. Fred Unger 
Veterinary Epidemiologist 
IRLI – Thailand 
f.unger@cgiar.org 


 


14. 








EcoHealth 
International Association for Ecology & Health  
 
Description  
 


The International Association for Ecology & Health (abbreviated as EcoHealth) 
is a professional organization that promotes research, education and practice 
(including policy development) on the linkage between human health, 
conservation medicine and ecosystem sustainability. The specific objectives of 
EcoHealth are to: serve a diverse international community including scientists, 
educators, policy makers, practitioners and the general public; provide 
mechanisms and forums to facilitate international and interdisciplinary discourse 
(e.g., through publication of the journal EcoHealth and by holding biennial 
conferences); encourage development of transdisciplinary teaching, research 
and problem-solving that cut across many fields of scholarship and draws upon 
multiple types of knowledge. 


Purpose  
 


The mission of EcoHealth is to strive for sustainable health of people, wildlife 
and ecosystems by promoting discovery, understanding and transdisciplinarity. 


Scope International  


Primary 
Funders 


The association is fiscally managed by EcoHealth Alliance (formerly known as 
Wildlife Trust) but association finances are restricted to association activities 
(e.g., member subscriptions, biennial meeting, sale of association publications, 
and donations). 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Membership in EcoHealth is open to individuals or organizations who promote 
the objectives of the association and pay membership fees. Current partner 
organizations include: EcoHealth Alliance, International Development Research 
Center (IDRC), Swiss Tropical and Public Health Institute (TPH). 


Definition of 
One Health 


No specific definition of One Health is stated on the EcoHealth website; 
however, the overall purpose of the organization itself encompasses the 
principles of One Health.   


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


No information regarding monitoring and evaluation strategies is available 
online. 


Sources of 
Information 


EcoHealth Website: http://ecohealth.net/  


Contact  EcoHealth Administration 
journal@ecohealth.net 
 


EcoHealth USA 
Peter Daszak, PhD 
President & Disease Ecologist 
EcoHealth Alliance 
admin@conservationmedicine.org  


 


12. 








Emerging Pandemic Threats (EPT) 
Pathogen Detection, Risk Determination, One Health Institutionalization, 
Response Capacity, & Risk Reduction 
 
Description  
 


The Emerging Pandemic Threats (EPT) program was launched by the U.S. Agency for 
International Development (USAID) and consists of four projects known as PREDICT, 
RESPOND, IDENTIFY, and PREVENT. The EPT program emphasizes early 
identification of and response to dangerous pathogens in animals before they can 
become significant threats to human health and seeks to aggressively preempt or combat 
diseases that could spark future pandemics. The EPT program will help develop better 
predictive models for early identification of viral and other biological threats in 
resource-poor “hot spot” regions (where threats are most likely to emerge) and will 
enhance regional, national, and local capacities for surveillance, laboratory diagnosis, 
and field epidemiology in both the animal and human health sectors. 


Purpose  
 


To ensure a coordinated, comprehensive international effort to preempt the emergence 
of future pandemic diseases. 


Scope International – the EPT program focuses on “hot spots” (where new disease threats have 
emerged in the past) in the Congo Basin of East and Central Africa, the Mekong region 
and other areas of Southeast Asia, the Amazon region of South America, and the 
Gangetic Plain of South Asia. 


Primary 
Funders 


USAID 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Partners vary by EPT project and include US and international public and private 
organizations, institutes, and universities. The EPT program also receives technical 
support from the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture. 


Definition of 
One Health 


The EPT program was launched due to the recognition of the need for the development 
of comprehensive disease detection and response capacities. The program brochure 
identifies the "One Health" approach as the integration of a multisector approach to 
public health objectives.  


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


Monitoring and evaluation is not mentioned in the EPT program overview and likely 
varies by individual project.  
 


Sources of 
Information 


EPT Program Overview and Brochure: 
http://www.usaid.gov/our_work/global_health/home/News/ai_docs/ept_brochure.pdf 
http://www.usaid.gov/our_work/global_health/home/News/ai_docs/emerging_threats.
pdf  


Contact  USAID 
pinquiries@usaid.gov 


 


 


15. 








Environmental Genomics, Inc. (EGI) 
One Health Research and Training for Food Security and Ecosystem 
Conservation 
 
Description  
 


Environmental Genomics, Inc. (EGI) is a biotechnology start-up focused on 
finding the genetic keys to breeding healthy, environmentally-friendly, and 
economically desirable shrimp to address food security through aquaculture and 
provide benefits to local producers.  The EGI research program focuses on One 
Health genomics, environmental and comparative genomics, 
biodiversity conservation, cryopreservation of germplasm, shrimp epigenetics, 
shrimp allergens, zoonotic diseases and public health.  EGI is also committed to 
promoting and training a new generation of One Health professionals. 


Purpose  
 


EGI’s mission is to apply cutting-edge genomic technologies to obtain basic 
information on genomics and environmental interactions of aquatic, wildlife 
and domestic species that will support the long-term conservation of natural 
populations and further the development of cost-effective and environmentally-
sensitive methods of agriculture. EGI mentors and trains students (advanced 
high school, undergraduate, graduate and postdoctoral) on state-of-the-art 
molecular biology and biotechnologies and provides opportunities for students 
to obtain basic knowledge as well as hands-on laboratory and field experience 
through participation in local and international research projects.� 


Scope Regional – South America 


Primary 
Funders 


(unknown) 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Boston College, Massachusetts; Foundacion para la Conservacion de la 
Biodiversidad Acuatica y Terrestre (FUCOBI), Guayaquil, Equador; 
Universidad Estatal Peninsula de Santa Elena (UPSE), Equador; International 
Marine Shrimp Environmental Genomics Initiative (IMSEGI). 


Definition of 
One Health 


An international effort to conserve healthy ecosystems, to maintain healthy 
animals, and to protect human health. 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


(unknown) 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://onehealthgenomics.com/ 


Contact  Dr. Acacia Alcivar-Warren 
President and Senior Scientist, EGI 
acacia@onehealthgenomics.com 


 


16. 








Epizone 
For Better Control of Animal Diseases 
 
Description  
 


EPIZONE is the Network of Excellence for Epizootic Disease Diagnosis and 
Control and intends to function as a platform and provide a think-tank of highly 
qualified scientists that develop new strategies and tools to face new challenges 
in the future. EPIZONE covers all fields of interest concerning epizootic 
diseases of poultry, swine, fishes, sheep, cattle, horses, and wildlife. As a 
virtual institute the activities are organized in three horizontal integration 
themes (Virtual Institute, Strategic Integration, and Spreading Excellence) and 
four vertical scientific integration themes (Diagnostics, Intervention Strategies, 
Surveillance and Epidemiology, and Risk Assessment). EPIZONE brings 
scientists together and improves understanding in local situations concerning 
animal related food production in the various member states. 


Purpose  
 


EPIZONE aims to develop a network of scientists to improve research on 
preparedness, prevention, detection, and control of epizootic diseases within 
Europe and therefore reduce the economic and social impact of future disease 
outbreaks through increased excellence by collaboration. 


Scope International 


Primary 
Funders 


The European Union (EU) – the EU's Sixth Research Framework Program. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


EPIZONE includes 19 partners: 17 institutes of veterinary science, health and 
agronomy (14 institutes from all over Europe, two institutes in China and one 
institute in Turkey), the Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO), and one 
Small and Medium Enterprise, Digital Value, for developing the website. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


Epizone tracks the progress of each theme by identified work packages. 
Information on the progress of the work packages for the four vertical scientific 
integration themes is available online. 
 


Sources of 
Information 


Epizone Website: http://www.epizone-eu.net/epizone.aspx  


Contact  Petra van der Laag 
Communication and Project 
Officer 
epizone.cvi@wur.nl 


 


 


17. 








Farm Foundation, NFP 
Bringing Stakeholders Together for Meaningful Discussions 
 
Description 
 


Farm Foundation, NFP is a public charity that serves as a catalyst for sound 
public policy by providing objective information to foster deeper understanding 
of issues shaping the future for agriculture, food systems, and rural regions.  It 
does not advocate or lobby.  Through conferences, workshop and Farm 
Foundation® Forums, the Foundation brings stakeholders together to discuss 
evolving issues, options to address those issues and the potential consequences 
of those options.  Through its small grants program, the Foundation works to 
develop, disseminate and/or publicly present educational materials or scientific 
research findings which contribute to informed discussions and foster debate, 
bringing together all stakeholders to foster deeper understanding of issues 
affecting agriculture, food systems and rural regions. The Foundation addresses 
issues significant across the face of agriculture and rural America—regardless of 
geographic, livestock or crop boundaries.  Its work focuses in six major areas: 
Agriculture in the Environment; Energy and Agriculture; Food, Agricultural 
and Trade Policy; Agricultural and Food System Productivity, Research and 
Technology; Food Quality, Safety and Consumer Perceptions; and Viability of 
Rural Regions. 


Purpose  
 


To serve as a catalyst for sound public policy by providing objective information 
to foster a deeper understanding of issues shaping the future for agriculture, 
food systems and rural regions.  


Scope National - United States 


Primary 
Funders 


About half of the operating budget of Farm Foundation, NFP is funded by 
earnings from the endowment of the trust, Farm Foundation, a separate 
supporting organization.  The remainder of the budget is generated from 
contributions for specific projects, funding from unrestricted gifts made by 
individuals and corporations, and cooperative agreements with government 
agencies. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


The Foundation’s activities involve diverse participants and stakeholders 
including representatives of production agriculture, agribusiness, consumers, 
food retailing, academics, other foundations, NGOs, government agencies, 
rural communities and professional organizations. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


Projects are evaluated on an individual basis. 


Sources of 
Information 


Farm Foundation Web site:  http://www.farmfoundation.org/  


Contact  Sheldon Jones, Vice President  
Sheldon@farmfoundation.org 


 


 


18. 








Food and Agriculture Organization of the United 
Nations (FAO)  
Leading International Efforts to Achieve Food Security for All 
 
Description  
 


The Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO) is in the 
process of integrating One Health into its organizational culture, focusing 
strategically on issues common to the domains of human, domestic animal, and 
wildlife health.  Key issues the FAO is focusing on include surveillance and 
disease intelligence at the three health domains, the need to improve 
biosecurity, mechanisms to address socio-economic disincentives, the need to 
address broader developmental issues, communication strategies at different 
levels, effective long-term public-private partnership, and the development of a 
common monitoring and evaluation framework. FAO is also working to 
develop synergy within its own programs to improve collaboration and 
streamline efforts. 


Purpose  
 


Achieving food security for all is at the heart of FAO's efforts. FAO's mandate is 
to raise levels of nutrition, improve agricultural productivity and animal health, 
better the lives of rural populations and contribute to the growth of the world 
economy. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


FAO's overall work is funded by assessed and voluntary contributions. The 
assessed contributions are member countries' contributions, set at the biennial 
FAO Conference. The voluntary contributions provided by members and other 
partners support technical and emergency (including rehabilitation) assistance 
to governments, as well as direct support to FAO's core work.  


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


The World Health Organization (WHO), World Organization for Animal 
Health (OIE), the World Bank, United Nations Development Program, Unicef, 
and UN System Influenza Coordination. 


Definition of 
One Health 


One Health is a collaborative, international, cross-sectoral, multidisciplinary 
mechanism to address threats and reduce risks of detrimental infectious diseases 
at the animal-human-ecosystem interface. 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


FAO has a formal action plan to increase the One Health approach which has 
official endorsement and for which funds needs to be raised.  The strategic 
framework FAO developed with its partners includes five specific objectives 
with numerous key outputs for each. Timeline for implementation will depend 
on successful resource mobilization.  


Sources of 
Information 


FAO and partners’ One Health strategic framework: 
ftp://ftp.fao.org/docrep/fao/011/aj137e/aj137e00.pdf 
Interview with Katinka de Balogh 


Contact  Juan Lubroth 
Chief, Animal Production and 
Health  
juan.lubroth@fao.org  


Katinka de Balogh 
Senior Officer, Veterinary Public Health 
katinka.debalogh@fao.org 


 


19. 








Genes, Environment and Health Initiative (GEI) 
Determining Genetic and Environmental Roots of Common Diseases 
 
Description  
 


The Genes, Environment and Health Initiative (GEI) is a National Institutes of 
Health (NIH)-wide initiative that aims to accelerate understanding of genetic 
and environmental contributions to health and disease. The GEI has two main 
components: the Genetics Program and the Exposure Biology Program. The 
Genetics Program is a pipeline for analyzing genetic variation in groups of 
patients with specific illnesses. The Exposure Biology Program is an 
environmental technology development program to produce and validate new 
tools and methods for monitoring and measuring environmental exposures that 
interact with a genetic variation to result in human diseases. 
 


Purpose  
 


To determine genetic and environmental roots of common diseases.  


Scope National - United States 


Primary 
Funders 


National Institutes of Health (NIH) 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


The National Human Genome Research Institute (NHGRI) and the National 
Institute of Environmental Health Sciences (NIEHS). 


Definition of 
One Health 


None. However, GEI work uses a "One Health" approach in that genetics, 
environment, and activities/interactions are all considered to play a role in 
disease development.  
 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


No information regarding monitoring and evaluation strategies is available 
online. 


Sources of 
Information 


 GEI Website: http://www.gei.nih.gov/  


Contact  Exposure Biology 
David Balshaw, Ph.D. 
Program Administrator, NIEHS 
balshaw@niehs.nih.gov 


Genetics 
Teri Manolio, M.D., Ph.D. 
Director, Office of Population Genomics 
Senior Advisor to the Director, NHGRI, 
for Population Genomics 
manolio@mail.nih.gov 


 


23. 








Global Alliance for Livestock Veterinary Medicines 
(GALVmed) 
Protecting Livestock – Saving Human Life 
 
Description  
 


GALVmed is a not-for-profit global alliance of public, private, and government 
partners that protects livestock and human lives and livelihoods by making 
livestock vaccines, diagnostics, and medicines accessible and affordable in 
developing countries where livestock is a lifeline for millions of people. 
GALVmed raises awareness about the links between livestock health, economic 
development, and human health and supports research and development to 
advance innovation in vaccines, pharmaceutical and diagnostic products. 
GALVmed focuses on 13 key diseases (broken into four categories: avian, 
swine, small ruminant and cattle diseases with some overlap) that are most 
relevant to poverty reduction in target areas.  


Purpose  
 


GALVmed's mission is to protect livestock and save human lives. GALVmed 
seeks to play a major role in poverty reduction and livelihood enhancement 
through livestock intervention by 2015, in support of the Millennium 
Development Goals (see references in appendices).  
http://www.un.org/millenniumgoals/bkgd.shtml   


Scope International – Sub-Saharan Africa, Southern Asia and potentially South 
America. 


Primary 
Funders 


GALVmed is currently funded by the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation and the 
UK Department for International Development (DFID). 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Key collaborators include agricultural non-governmental organizations 
(NGOs), health and development agencies, pharmaceutical companies, 
investors and donors, transnational authorities, governments, regulatory 
authorities, civil society organizations, international research institutes, 
universities and other research organizations, and most critically the people that 
GALVmed aims to benefit. 
 


Definition of 
One Health 


GALVmed shares their One Health message by highlighting the connection 
between livestock and healthy people. 700 million of the world's poorest 
people rely on livestock for their survival. Healthier livestock can provide a 
pathway out of poverty, enhance food security, and make farming families 
healthier.  


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


GALVmed appointed a Monitoring and Evaluation (M&E) specialist in 2011 to 
design an M&E system and to help build the internal capacity to make it work. 
Outputs from this work include the production of a monitoring and evaluation 
readiness assessment report; reports (including key performance indicators) on 
social economic impact and gender and other metrics; a detailed data collection 
timeline; and an indicator protocol.  


Sources of 
Information 


GALVmed Website: http://galvmed.org/  


Contact  GALVmed, UK office  
info@galvmed.org 
 


 


 


20. 








Global Early Warning System for Animal Diseases, 
Including Zoonoses (GLEWS) 
Coordinating & Combining Alert Mechanisms for Priority Zoonotic Disease 
Threats  
 
 
Description  
 


The Global Early Warning and Response System (GLEWS) is a joint system 
that builds on the added value of combining and coordinating the alert and 
response mechanisms of the World Organisation for Animal Health (OIE), the 
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO) and the World 
Health Organization (WHO) for the international community and stakeholders 
to assist in prediction, prevention and control of animal disease threats, 
including zoonoses, through sharing of information, epidemiological analysis 
and joint field missions to assess and control the outbreak, whenever needed. 
The three organizations use complementary and partly overlapping sources of 
information to identify infectious disease events. 


Purpose  
 


The overall aim of GLEWS is to improve the early warning and response 
capacity to animal disease threats of the three sister organizations for the benefit 
of the international community. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


See participants and key collaborators. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


OIE, FAO, WHO. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None.  GLEWS is based on the idea that infection does not recognize 
geographical nor species borders. For its zoonotic component it takes a stand in 
the shift in paradigm from independence to interdependence of agencies and 
professions involved in zoonotic control. 


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


(unknown) 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.glews.net 


Contact  zoonotic_alert@who.int  
 


21. 








Global Environmental Institute (GEI) - China 
Using Market Mechanisms to Develop Economically Viable Solutions to 
Environmental Problems 
Description  
 


GEI is a Chinese non-profit, non-governmental organization that believes 
solving environmental problems cannot be separated from solving social and 
economic problems. GEI facilitates cooperation between government 
departments, academic institutions, private enterprises, and civil society 
organizations and seeks out integrated solutions to economic development and 
environmental protection in China. GEI researches, designs and promotes 
financial and commercial models as well as policy tools to pilot at its project 
sites. GEI partners with and engages in capacity building of all relevant 
stakeholders. Based on project success, GEI then submits policy 
recommendations to relevant government departments, works to establish 
market mechanisms, and assists enterprises in environmental institution 
building. 


Purpose  
 


To design and implement market-based models for solving environmental 
problems in order to achieve development that is economically, ecologically, 
and socially sustainable.  


Scope International – Regional focus: China 


Primary 
Funders 


2010 sponsors: Asia Foundation, Battelle Memorial Institute, Blue Moon Fund, 
British Consulate-General Shanghai, Carnegie Endowment for International 
Peace, Center for Climate Strategies, China National Bamboo Research and 
Development Center, State Forestry Administration, Energy Foundation, 
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD), Oxfam, 
Rockefeller Brothers’ Fund, United Kingdom Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs/United Kingdom Department for International 
Development, United Nations Development Programme. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Over 25 strategic partners that include Chinese government agencies, non-
governmental organizations, international organizations and academic 
institutions, and private enterprises.  


Definition of 
One Health 


None 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


Annual reports are available online that include annual financial reports and 
project descriptions (background, objectives, methodology, timeframe, 
activities, impacts, prospects). No formal monitoring and evaluation strategy is 
available on the website. 


Sources of 
Information 


GEI China Website: 
http://www.geichina.org/index.php?controller=Default&action=index 


Contact  GEI China 
gei@geichina.org 


Jin Jiaman 
Executive Director 
jmjin@geichina.org 


 


22. 








Global Initiative for Food Systems Leadership 
(GIFSL) 
Leadership for One Health, Food Systems for One World 
 
Description  
 


GIFSL is committed to strengthening global food systems through cross-
disciplinary leadership development and facilitation of strategic partnerships. 
GIFSL projects foster food systems leadership through professional 
development programs, experiential education, and mentoring offered through 
a global consortium of universities in collaboration with industry, governments, 
and international organizations. GIFSL works toward creating more resilient 
food systems by facilitating collaboration across disciplines and the creation of 
strong public-private-academic partnerships. 


Purpose  
 


The goal of GIFSL is to catalyze integrated and harmonized food systems for 
global food safety and food security. The mission of GIFSL is collective action 
through leadership programs, networks, and resources. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


Major support is provided by the General Mills Foundation, the Rockefeller 
Foundation, SSAFE, Ecolab, Davisco, Cargill Inc., Buhler Group, and the 
University of Minnesota; an Endowed Chair of Global Food Systems Leadership 
with matching donations from the University of Minnesota and Cargill, Inc. 
along with other gifts, sponsorships, and donations also support GIFSL.  


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


GIFSL has more than 30 partners and individual mentors and fellows that 
represent Inter-Governmental Organizations (IGOs), educational/academic 
institutions, Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs), regional and national 
governments, industry, and the private sector. 


Definition of 
One Health 


“One Health” emphasizes the interdependency of human, animal and ecosystem 
health.  
GIFSL “One Health Leadership” programs expand awareness that “health” 
includes complete physical, mental and social well-being and demonstrate the 
linkage of sustainable food systems to social and economic stability, key 
prerequisites for achieving global food safety and security. 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


GIFSL documents the strategic intent and monitors the progress of all projects 
in quarterly updates. Training programs are individually evaluated at the end of 
the initial training and then follow-up evaluations are conducted six months 
out. The GIFSL Impact Model is used to evaluate the larger initiative. 


Sources of 
Information 


GIFSL Website: http://foodsystemsleadership.org/ and interview with Dr. 
Hueston. 


Contact  William Hueston 
Executive Director 
huest001@umn.edu 


 


 


24








Health & Ecosystems: Analysis of Linkages (HEAL) 
Research to Quantitatively Evaluate the Potential Health Benefits of Intact 
Ecosystems 
 
Description  
 


HEAL is a policy-linked research initiative designed to examine the cause and 
effect relationships between ecosystem alteration and public health outcomes. 
The HEAL applied research program will address the current ecosystem-human 
health research gap, seeking to more comprehensively characterize how 
ecosystem change affects human health, and will test whether and under what 
conditions health can be considered an ecosystem-derived benefit.  Applied 
research, linked to important policy issues at a range of relevant scales, will be 
conducted for five specific themes/sites, which will be part of a comprehensive 
umbrella cross-site synthesis initiative to “make the whole more than the sum of 
its parts” and ensure sharing of prioritized, science-based recommendations 
with key policy makers/institutions. 


Purpose  
 


Increase support for integrated public health and environmental conservation 
initiatives as intimately related, interdependent challenges, to ultimately 
improve public health outcomes, equity, and resilience for some of the world’s 
poorest people while simultaneously conserving some of the most important 
landscapes and seascapes left on earth.  


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


The Rockefeller Foundation and the Gordon and Betty Moore Foundation 
(planning grants invested: full initiative funding still under consideration). 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


The Wildlife Conservation Society (WCS) and 25 international partners 
including universities, non-governmental organizations, and government 
agencies. 


Definition of 
One Health 


See 2004 Manhattan Principles on "One World, One Health" in appendices. 
Operationally, HEAL will define human health so as to consider the direct 
consequences of ecosystem degradation on provisioning services, indirect 
relationships operating through changes in regulating services, supporting 
services, and cultural services. 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


A monitoring and evaluation team will ensure the production of deliverables 
and the maintenance of the highest ethical standards.  Evaluation plans are tied 
to the research goal of characterizing how ecosystem change affects human 
health, and are also under development in terms of evaluating progress towards 
the ultimate goal of increasing support for integrated public health and 
environmental conservation initiatives.   


Sources of 
Information 


See Contacts 


Contact  Steve Osofsky, DVM 
Director, Wildlife Health Policy, 
WCS 
sosofsky@wcs.org 


Kent Redford, PhD 
Director, WCS Institute 
kredford@wcs.org 


 


25. 








Health for Animals and Livelihood Improvement 
(HALI) 
Reducing Disease Risk at Human-Animal-Environment Interfaces in 
Tanzania 
 
Description  
 


HALI investigates the impact of zoonotic disease on the health and livelihoods of 
rural Tanzanians living in the water-limited Ruaha ecosystem. HALI 
simultaneously investigates the medical, ecological, socioeconomic, and policy 
issues driving the system by carrying out assessments of wildlife for zoonotic 
pathogens and disease, evaluating community members' perceptions about 
disease impacts, introducing new diagnostic techniques, training community 
members about zoonotic disease, monitoring water quality and availability, 
assessing wildlife population-level risk factors for disease, and developing new 
health and environmental policy interventions to mitigate the impacts of 
zoonotic disease.  In addition, HALI conducts wildlife disease surveillance at 
critical wildlife-livestock-human interfaces throughout Tanzania as part of the 
USAID Emerging Pandemic Threats program’s PREDICT project, and has 
developed the first viral  diagnostic laboratory for wildlife in Tanzania at the 
Sokoine University of Agriculture. 


Purpose  
 


HALI is a One Health focused collaborative US-Tanzania research and capacity-
building program aimed at assessing and addressing the effects of zoonotic 
disease and water management on health and livelihoods throughout Tanzania, 
with special emphasis on the Ruaha ecosystem.   


Scope Local - Tanzania's Ruaha Ecosystem; Global – nation-wide wildlife disease 
surveillance through the PREDICT project. 


Primary 
Funders 


From 2006-2009, HALI was sponsored by the Global Livestock CRSP, a 
multidisciplinary collaborative research program funded by USAID.  HALI is 
currently funded through the USAID - PREDICT Project, the National 
Institutes of Health, the US Fish and Wildlife Service's Wildlife Without 
Borders Program, and the Adapting Livestock Systems to Climate Change 
(ALSCC) CRSP. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


University of California - Davis Wildlife Health Center, University of California 
- San Francisco, University of Vermont, Sokoine University of Agriculture, 
Tanzania National Parks, Tanzania National Institute for Medical Research, 
Tanzanian Wildlife Research Institute (TAWIRI), and the AHEAD Initiative. 


Definition of 
One Health 


The health of domestic animals, wildlife, and people is inextricably linked to the 
ecosystem and natural resources on which all depend. 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


HALI’s monitoring and evaluation process is project dependent and determined 
by funding agency requirements. 


Sources of 
Information 


Mazet et al. 2009. A "One Health" Approach to Address Emerging Zoonoses: The 
HALI Project in Tanzania. PLoS Med 6(12): e1000190. 
doi:10.1371/journal.pmed.1000190 
Blog: http://haliproject.wordpress.com/about/ 


Contact Jonna A.K. Mazet 
Wildlife Health Center 
University of California - 
Davis 
jkmazet@ucdavis.edu  


Rudovick R. Kazwala 
Department of Veterinary Medicine and 
Public Health 
Sokoine University of Agriculture 
kazwala@googlemail.com  


 


26. 








Integrated Control of Neglected Zoonoses (ICONZ) 
Comprehensive International Research Program to Improve Human and Animal 
Health 
 
Description  
 


ICONZ is a five-year effort aiming to improve human health and animal 
production in developing countries through integrated control of neglected 
zoonoses in animals, based on scientific innovation and public engagement.  The 
project is mapping global research on neglected zoonoses, improving 
knowledge and information on neglected zoonoses, improving and developing 
disease control tools, developing integrated intervention packages for clusters 
of neglected zoonoses, researching socio-economic and institutional constraints 
along with cultural aspects and appropriate messaging, building capacity 
through technology transfer and training, and communicating and disseminating 
their work. 


Purpose  
 


The overall strategic objective of ICONZ is to improve human and animal 
health, alleviate poverty, and contribute to the Millennium Development 
Goals. http://www.un.org/millenniumgoals/bkgd.shtml   


Scope Regional - Africa 


Primary 
Funders 


The European Commission’s Community Research and Development 
Information Service for Science, Research and Development (CORDIS) 
Seventh Framework Programme for research and technology development 
(FP7). 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


University of Edinburgh, UK (Project Coordinator), plus 20 European and 
African research institutes, universities, and small and medium enterprises. 


Definition of 
One Health 


Follows the definition afforded by the external action arm of the European 
Union: “The improvement of health and well-being through (i) the prevention 
of risks and the mitigation of effects of crises that originate at the interface 
between humans, animals and their various environments and (ii) promoting a 
cross-sectoral, collaborative, ‘“whole of society’” approach to health hazards, as 
a systemic change of perspective in the management of risks.”  


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


Monitoring occurs from the perspective of the seven ICONZ case studies, in 
conjunction with the 12 work package leaders, to ensure overall project 
deliverables are met. The ICONZ management board consisting of work 
package and case study leaders, in conjunction with the ICONZ secretariat 
based in Edinburgh is overseen by an independent, International Advisory 
Committee. Additionally, the case study project manager travels to all 7 ICPC 
countries to meet with staff on a regular basis and assess progress.  


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.iconzafrica.org 


Contact  Prof. Sue Welburn 
Professor of Molecular Medical and Veterinary Epidemiology and ICONZ 
Coordinator 
University of Edinburgh 
ICONZ@ed.ac.uk or sue.welburn@ed.ac.uk    


 


27. 








International Livestock Research Institute (ILRI) 
Capacity Building for Poverty Reduction and Sustainable Development 
 
Description  
 


The International Livestock Research Institute (ILRI) is a non-for-profit and 
non-governmental organization that works at the crossroads of livestock and 
poverty, bringing high-quality science and capacity-building to bear on poverty 
reduction and sustainable development. ILRI works in partnerships and 
alliances with other organizations, national and international, in livestock 
research, training, and information. ILRI is a member of the Consortium of 
CGIAR Centers that conducts food and environmental research to help alleviate 
poverty and increase food security while protecting the natural resource base. 


Purpose  
 


To work at the crossroads of livestock and poverty, bringing high-quality 
science and capacity-building to bear on poverty reduction and sustainable 
development for poor livestock keepers and their communities. 
 


Scope International – Regional focus in developing regions of Africa and Asia. 


Primary 
Funders 


ILRI has over 50 international investors to include government agencies, non-
profit organizations, research institutions, and industry. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


ILRI has over 165 international partners and employs over 700 staff from about 
40 countries that represent some 30 disciplines (the majority of staff, around 
600, are from Kenya and Ethiopia). 


Definition of 
One Health 


None. However, ILRI's current strategy captures the principles of One Health 
recognizing the connection between livestock, human, and environmental 
health.  
 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


ILRI has an Internal Audit Unit with the principal business objectives of: 
providing advisory services to assist ILRI's management in meeting its 
objectives; carrying out audit assignments on identified areas based on the risks 
faced by ILRI; and carrying out audit investigations on the request of ILRI 
management or the ILRI Board of Trustees. 


Sources of 
Information 


ILRI Website: http://www.ilri.org/  


Contact  Bruce Scott 
Director, Partnerships and 
Communications and Secretary to 
ILRI's Board of Trustees  
b.scott@cgiar.org 


 


 


28. 








Introduction to One Health Catalog 
This catalog was developed to inform a dialog among international One Health experts and practitioners 
held July 25-29, 2011 at the Rockefeller Foundation Bellagio Center.  The catalog provides brief profiles of 
activities and programs taking place at the interface of humans, animals, and the environment, including 
some that may not be self-identified as ‘One Health.’  Activities and programs are described in one-page 
executive summaries.  The descriptive language for each profile came directly from communication with 
the host organizations or from published materials and websites.  Due to the one-page format, these profiles 
capture only the highlights of each activity and should not be considered comprehensive descriptions.   
 
Fellows of the Global Initiative for Food Systems Leadership (GIFSL) identified catalog entries through a 
web search on ‘One Health’ and recommendations from the Bellagio meeting participants.  Additional 
entries were derived from suggestions generated in interviews conducted as part of the catalog compilation 
process as well as the agendas of various global One Health meetings. While we could not capture every 
relevant organization, we attempted to display the variety of efforts currently underway that could fall 
under the One Health umbrella.  We did not include activities whose primary purpose is to gather and relay 
information from other sources or provide funding for One Health activities.  An appendix was included to 
capture the growing number of university-affiliated training programs in One Health. 
 
Bellagio meeting participants felt that the catalog contained relevant information regarding the scope and 
details of One Health efforts currently underway. This compilation is freely available for sharing with 
colleagues or expansion.  It is not the intent of GIFSL to develop the catalog further.  Our hope is that the 
benefits found in its use will go far beyond the meeting for which it was developed.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


1. 








Kibale EcoHealth Project 
Health through Conservation 
 
Description  
 


The Kibale EcoHealth Project is a long-term investigation of health ecology and 
epidemiology in the region of Kibale National Park, Uganda. Through an 
evidence-based scientific approach, the project strives to discover how 
anthropogenic changes to tropical ecosystems alter health-related outcomes and 
infectious disease dynamics in people, wildlife, and domestic animals. The 
Kibale EcoHealth Project combines ecology, epidemiology, social science, and 
veterinary and human medicine. The Kibale EcoHealth Project is dedicated to 
building capacity in Uganda for transdisciplinary research, education, and 
outreach in disease ecology and ecosystem health. 


Purpose  
 


To protect the health and wellbeing of people, wildlife, and domestic animals 
while ensuring the sustainability of the ecosystems these species share. 


Scope Regional: in and near the Kibale National Park, Uganda 


Primary 
Funders 


Funding for core activities come from the National Institutes of Health, through 
the joint NSF/NIH Ecology and Evolution of Infectious Diseases Program. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Core researchers, students, post-doctoral associates, field assistants and support 
staff. Other partners include: Makerere University, Uganda Wildlife Authority, 
Uganda National Council for Science and Technology, Kibale National Park, 
Conservation Through Public Health, University of Wisconsin-Madison, McGill 
University, Wisconsin National Primate Research Center, Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention, Stanford University, University of Oregon, University 
of Bristol, and University of Cambridge. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None. The project's central hypothesis is that key human behaviors, primate 
behaviors, ecological conditions, and landscape features affect the dynamics of 
interspecific disease transmission, and that identifying such factors will point to 
clear avenues for intervention through public health, conservation, and wildlife 
management.  


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


Monitoring and evaluation is done in partnership with the Research and 
Monitoring unit of the Uganda Wildlife Authority.. 


Sources of 
Information 


Kibale EcoHealth Project Website: 
http://svmweb.vetmed.wisc.edu/KibaleEcoHealth/index.html 


Contact  Tony L. Goldberg, PhD, DVM, MS 
Director 
tgoldberg@vetmed.wisc.edu 


 


 


29. 








Mekong Basin Disease Surveillance Network 
(MBDS) 
Maintaining and Expanding Cross-Border Disease Surveillance  
 
 
Description  
 


Since 1999, the Mekong Basin Disease Surveillance Network (MBDS) has 
worked cooperatively across national borders to improve disease surveillance 
and control in the Mekong Basin area of Southeast Asia.  In 2007, a permanent 
memorandum of understanding was signed by MBDS health ministries. MBDS 
currently works to implement seven core strategies: maintain and expand cross-
border cooperation, improve the human-animal sector interface and strengthen 
community-based surveillance, strengthen epidemiology capacity, strengthen 
laboratory capacity, strengthen information and communications technologies 
capacity, strengthen risk communication, and conduct and apply policy 
research. 


Purpose  
 


Reduce morbidity caused by outbreak-prone priority diseases by strengthening 
national and sub-regional capabilities in infectious disease surveillance and 
outbreak response to rapidly and effectively control them. 
 


Scope Regional - Includes Cambodia, Thailand, Laos, Yunnan and Gianxi Provinces of 
China, Myanmar, and Vietnam 


 
Primary 
Funders 


The Rockefeller Foundation, Nuclear Threat Initiative's (NTI) Global Health and 
Security Initiative (GHSI), WHO, CDC, Google.org 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Ministries of Health for MBDS members, United Nations System Influenza 
Coordination (UNSIC), United States Agency for International Development (USAID), 
Kenan Institute Asia, The RAND Corporation, Asian Development Bank (ADB), 
Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN) 


 
Definition of 
One Health 


None 


 
Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


MBDS has an action plan for 2008-2013.  Within this action plan are specific 
and measurable goals, indicators for measuring success, and a simplified 
monitoring and evaluation strategy for each of MBDS's core strategies. 


 
Sources of 
Information 


MBDS Website: http://mbdsoffice.com/index_2008.php 
MBDS Action Plan: http://www.ghsi.org/downloads/MBDS_Action_Plan.pdf 


Contact  Dr. Moe Ko Oo 
MBDS Coordinator 
moe@mbdsoffice.net 


 


 


30. 








Middle East Consortium on Infectious Disease 
Surveillance (MECIDS) 
Cooperation for Effective Disease Surveillance in a Region of Ongoing 
Dispute  
 
Description  
 


MECIDS unites public health officials of differing Middle Eastern nationalities 
and contributes to regional health and stability by engaging in regular cross-
border information exchange, conducting regular executive board meetings, 
performing laboratory and risk communication training, and implementing 
innovative communication technology. Initially focused on food- and 
waterborne diseases, the MECIDS partnership developed a network of 
laboratories, protocols for specimen collection and diagnosis of diarrheal 
diseases, and data sharing and notification cap- abilities to analyze and share 
information on disease threats. Through these efforts, MECIDS has played an 
instrumental role in detecting significant outbreaks of mumps and salmonella. 
Priority diseases in the region now include influenza, leishmaniasis, mumps, 
salmonella, and shigella. 


Purpose  
 


The focus of MECIDS is the improvement of national and regional 
infrastructure to detect and control infectious disease, especially through 
improved disease surveillance. The vision of MECDIS is to promote long-term 
health, stability, and security in the region. 


Scope Regional - Middle East, including Jodan, Israel, and the Palestinian Authority. 


Primary 
Funders 


Nuclear Threat Initiative (NTI). 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Al Quds University, Cooperative Mentoring Center in Amman (Jordan), 
European Programme on Intervention Epidemiology Training, Ministry of 
Health (Israel), Ministry of Health (Jordan), Ministry of Health (Palestinian 
Authority), Sandia National Laboratories, Search for Common Ground, Tel 
Aviv University, NTI's Global Health and Security Initiative, World Health 
Organization. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None. MECIDS recognizes that the common threat of emerging infectious 
disease serves as an opportunity to bridge political disputes and focus on 
humanitarian and health matters for the common good of all partner countries. 


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


(unknown) 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.ghsi.org/projects/mecids.html 
Website: http://www.mecidsnetwork.org 


Contact  Sari Husseini  
Project Manager/Country Coordinator 
Search for Common Ground in the Middle East 
shusseini@sfcg.org 
+972 (0) 2-581-2049 
 


 


 


31. 








North Carolina One Health Collaborative  
Innovation through Collaboration 
 
Description  
 


Formed in June 2010 by local/regional One Health Stakeholders, the North Carolina 
One Health Collaborative sponsors a One Health Intellectual Exchange Discussion 
series aimed at bringing both established local professionals and students together in 
conversations at the interface of their respective arenas.  Within the discussion series the 
Collaborative has created a One Health course titled ‘One Health: From Philosophy to 
Practical Integration of Human, Animal and Environmental Health’ offered spring 
semesters and cross listed among Duke University, North Carolina State University and 
the University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill. The NC Collaborative believes that 
training of future professionals in use of the One Health approach is paramount to global 
health. 


Purpose 
 


The purpose of the North Carolina One Health Collaborative is to promote and 
improve the health and well-being of all species by enhancing collaboration between 
physicians, veterinarians, researchers and other local / global health professionals, and 
by increasing public awareness of the interconnectedness of people, animals and the 
environment.  
 


Scope Regional – North Carolina with online National and  International Outreach 


Primary 
Funders 


Via its affiliate, umbrella organization, the Triangle Global Health Consortium, support 
comes from Duke University, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, and North 
Carolina State University.  The North Carolina Biotechnology Center also provides 
meeting space support. 
 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Individual professionals and students  along with founding stakeholders from Duke 
University, North Carolina State University (NCSU), and The University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill (UNC-CH). Participation is open to all health related 
professionals within the community. 
 


Definition of 
One Health 


The working concept of 'One Health' refers to the interconnectedness of human, animal 
(wild and domestic) and environmental health. 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


None 


Sources of 
Information 


North Carolina One Health Collaborative website: 
http://nconehealthcollaborative.weebly.com/   
and affiliate TGHC Website: http://triangleglobalhealth.org/group/tghconehealth 
 


Contact  Cheryl M. Stroud, DVM, MS,  PhD  
Chair, TGHC One Health Collaborative Steering Committee 
cms7earth@gmail.com 


  
 


34. 








National Center of Competence in Research North-
South  
Research Partnerships for Mitigating Syndromes of Global Change 
 
Description  
 


Launched in 2001, the National Center of Competence in Research (NCCR) 
North-South is an innovative research program in the fields of global change and 
sustainable development. Headquartered in Switzerland and encompassing a 
network of over 350 researchers active in more than 40 countries worldwide, it 
is dedicated to finding sustainable, practicable solutions to specific challenges of 
global change. Central to all NCCR North-South activities is a commitment to 
partnership between institutions and individuals in the northern and southern 
hemispheres. Research is collaboratively conducted with a special emphasis on 
the needs of developing and transition countries, since they are arguably under 
the most pressure due to accelerated global processes of environmental, 
economic, and sociopolitical change. 


Purpose  
 


The research projects in the Health, Services, and Planning Node of the NCCR 
North-South examine how to facilitate effective health and sanitation strategies 
through participatory planning. Their final aim is to aid the creation of 
interventions, health services and social programs that are sustainable, 
equitable, reflect local conditions, meet the needs of local populations and 
reinforce their resilience. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


Swiss National Science Foundation and Swiss Agency for Development and 
Cooperation. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


(for the Thematic Node on Health, Services and Planning) Department of 
Epidemiology and Public Health at the Swiss Tropical and Public Health 
Institute (EPH, Swiss TPH, Basel, Switzerland) and Department of Water and 
Sanitation in Development Countries at the Aquatic Research Institute Eawag 
(SANDEC, Eawag, Dübendorf, Switzerland), African, Asian and Latin 
American partner countries/institutions. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None.  Vision of transdisciplinary research to tackle multidisciplinary 
development and globalization problems.  See Zinsstag et al., (2010). From “one 
medicine” to “one health” and systemic approaches to health and well-being 
(doi:10.1016/j.prevetmed.2010.07.003).  


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


Program evaluation through external Review Board; project evaluation through 
internal Board of Directors 


Sources of 
Information 


Public Website: http://www.north-south.unibe.ch/ 


Contact  Patricia Schwaerzler 
NCCR North-South/TN2 ‘Health, 
Services, and Planning’ Coordinator 
Swiss Tropical and Public Health 
Institute 
Patricia.Schwaerzler@unibas.ch 


Prof. Jakob Zinsstag 
NCCR North-South/TN2 ‘Health, 
Services, and Planning’ Head  
Swiss Tropical and Public Health 
Institute 
Jakob.Zinsstag@unibas.ch 


 


33. 








OH-NEXTGEN 
Delivering One Health Training for Neglected Zoonoses in Africa's Sahel and 
Magreb 
 


Description
  
 


The OH-NEXTGEN main output will be a unique and sustainable web-based 
training program that will equate to a diploma in neglected zoonotic diseases based 
on the “One Health” approach to contribute to research development and improved 
control of zoonoses in Africa in the Maghreb and Sahel regions.  OH-NEXTGEN 
will build a sustainable One Health course framework for cooperation and research 
management of neglected zoonoses; build a knowledge base for information on the 
neglected zoonoses in terms of disease, epidemiology and burdens; promote 
intersectoral collaboration in the control of neglected zoonoses; empower women 
through training by web-based distance learning, using messaging cognisant of 
traditional knowledge and appropriate to the economic, sociological and cultural 
contexts of affected communities; Build capacity to facilitate the transfer of 
technologies to control neglected zoonoses in developing countries; and execute a 
pro-active program of dissemination aimed at relevant stakeholders especially raising 
the profile of the neglected zoonotic diseases training both internationally and within 
affected countries. 


Purpose
  
 


The “Training of the One Health Next Scientific Generation” OH-NEXTGEN 
collaborating action aims to develop an adaptive modular, training programme for 
physicians, veterinarians and public health professionals that can be flexibly 
integrated into existing master, PhD and CPD programmes of universities in 
countries where neglected zoonoses continue to pose a threat to human and animal 
health. 


Scope Regional - Sahel and Magreb regions of Africa 


Primary 
Funders 


(unknown) 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Institute of Tropical Medicine (ITM), Belgium; Swiss Tropical and Public Health 
Institute (STPH), Swizterland; University of Edinburgh (UEDIN), United Kingdom; 
Karolinska Institute (KI), Sweden; AVIA-GIS (AVIA), Belgium; University of 
Pretoria (UP), South Africa; Institut Agro-Vétérinaire Hassan II (IAV), Morocco; 
École Inter-États des Sciences et Médecine Vétérinaires (EISMV), Senegal; School of 
Public Health, University of Ghana (UG), Ghana. 


Definition of 
One Health 


(none) 


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


(unknown) 


Sources of 
Information 


See contacts below. 


Contact  Dr. Tanguy Marcotty 
Department of Animal Health  
Institute of Tropical Medicine  
tmarcotty@itg.be 


 


 


35. 








One Health Central and East Africa (OHCEA) 
Facilitating the One Health Approach by Transforming Health Education 
 
Description  
 


Established in October 2010, OHCEA empowers academic leaders with One 
Health leadership training and strategic planning to facilitate the regional 
transition to a One Health approach.  OHCEA provides a platform to transform 
the way health leaders of tomorrow understand and practice their professions, 
transition the current health workforce through continuing education to adopt 
One Health approaches to disease investigation and response, and broaden the 
public health base by including community-based health workers.  OHCEA 
deans and their schools support and facilitate National One Health Core 
Working Groups that bring government, communities, and educational 
institutions together to address issues of normative and emerging infectious 
disease prevention and control. 


Purpose  
 


Connect schools of public health and veterinary medicine in Africa to drive 
transformational change for continuous improvement of health and well being 
of humans, animals, and ecosystems through multi-disciplinary research, 
training, and community service. 


Scope Regional - Includes Democratic Republic of Congo, Ethiopia, Kenya, Rwanda, 
Tanzania, and Uganda 


Primary 
Funders 


USAID, via the RESPOND initiative. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Development Alternatives, Inc. (DAI), University of Minnesota, Tufts 
University, Training and Resources Group, Ecology and Environment, Inc. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


OHCEA recently approved a ten-year strategic plan that focuses primarily on 
operational goals.    


Sources of 
Information 


See contacts for more information. 


Contact  
 


Dr. Geoffrey Kabagambe 
Program Manager 
drkabagambe@yahoo.com 


Dr. William Bazeyo 
Dean, School of Public Health 
Makerere University, Kampala, Uganda 
wbazeyo@musph.ac.ug 


 


36. 








 
One Health Commission 
World Health Through Collaboration 
 
Description  
 


The One Health Commission is a 501(c)(3) organization, chartered in Washington, 
D.C., dedicated to informing all audiences about the importance of transcending 
institutional and disciplinary boundaries, and transforming the way that human, animal, 
and ecosystem health professionals, and their related disciplines, work together to 
improve the health of all living things and the environment.  Two primary goals have 
been identified to achieve its mission towards One Health: 


 To inform all audiences about the importance of the One Health approach by 
establishing a leading center for One Health communications and resources. 


 To transform the way human, animal, and ecosystem health-related disciplines 
and institutions work together by promoting and enabling demonstration 
projects that illustrate the importance and value of the One Health approach.    


Purpose  
 


The mission of the One Health Commission is the establishment of closer professional 
interactions, collaborations, and educational and research  opportunities across the 
health sciences professions, together with their related disciplines, to improve the 
health of people, domestic animals, wildlife, plants, and our environment. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


A joint strategic business plan is being developed between Iowa State University, ISU 
One Health consortium, and the One Health Commission based on the OHC goals.  
This will include preparing and submitting joint grant and fund raising proposals. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Institutional Members include: American Medical Association (AMA), American Public 
Health Association (APHA), American Veterinary Medical Association (AVMA), 
Association of Academic Health Centers (AAHC), Association of American Medical 
Colleges (AAMC), and Association of American Veterinary Medical Colleges 
(AAVMC).  An established strategic alliance with Iowa State University (ISU) and the 
ISU One Health consortium has located the headquarters for the Commission at Iowa 
State University.           


Definition of 
One Health 


One Health is the collaborative effort of multiple disciplines and institutions, working 
locally, nationally, and globally, to attain optimal health for people, animals, plants, and 
our environment. 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


The One Health Commission is managed by a Board of Directors comprised of a 
representative from each Institutional Member.  An appointed Council of Advisors 
provides advice and input in support of its scientific and educational purposes.    


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.onehealthcommission.org/index.html 


Contact  Roger K. Mahr, DVM 
CEO, One Health Commission 
rkmahr@onehealthcommission.org 
Office: 1-515-294-0572 
 
  


 


37. 








One Health Initiative 
Advocacy to Unite Human and Veterinary Medicine with Ecosystem 
Health 
 
Description  
 


Recognizing that human health, animal health, and ecosystem health are 
inextricably linked, One Health seeks to promote, improve, and defend the 
health and well being of all species by enhancing cooperation and collaboration 
between physicians, veterinarians, other scientific health and environmental 
professionals and by promoting strengths in leadership and management to 
achieve these goals. The One Health Initiative will advance the concept of one 
health with the ultimate goals of protecting and saving lives in future 
generations by accelerating biomedical research discoveries, enhancing public 
health efficacy, expeditiously expanding the scientific knowledge base, and 
improving medical education and clinical care. The One Health Initiative 
leadership team promotes One Health via newspaper and professional journal 
publications and through the One Health Initiative website.   


Purpose  
 


One Health (formerly called One Medicine) is dedicated to improving the lives 
of all species—human and animal—through the integration of human medicine, 
veterinary medicine and environmental science.  The aim of the One Health 
Initiative is to increase communication and collaboration between human, 
animal, and ecosystem health professionals. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


None.  An autonomous pro bono team carries out all activities of the One Health 
Initiative. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


More than 40 organizations representing global health and more than 597 
prominent scientists, physicians and veterinarians worldwide have endorsed the 
initiative. 


Definition of 
One Health 


The One Health concept is a worldwide strategy for expanding interdisciplinary 
collaborations and communications in all aspects of health care for humans, 
animals and the environment. 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


Success is informally measured by the number of individuals and organizations 
that support One Health and the number of new One Health efforts.  


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.onehealthinitiative.com 


Contact  Dr. Laura Kahn 
Princeton University 
lkahn@princeton.edu 


Dr. Bruce Kaplan 
OH Initiative Leadership Team and Contents 
Manager/Editor 
bkapdvm@verizon.net 
 


 


38. 








Regional Universities Forum for Capacity Building 
in Agriculture (RUFORUM) 
Fostering Innovation and Adaptive Capacity of Universities 
 
Description  
 


RUFORUM is a consortium of 29 universities in Eastern, Central, and 
Southern Africa. RUFORUM has a mandate to oversee graduate training and 
networks of specialization in the Common Market for Eastern and Southern 
Africa (COMESA) countries. Specifically, RUFORUM recognizes the 
important and largely unfulfilled role that universities play in contributing to 
the well-being of small-scale farmers and economic development of countries 
throughout the sub-Saharan Africa region. RUFORUM's overall guiding 
principle is proactive engagement with stakeholders in graduate training, 
research, and development processes. 


Purpose  
 


RUFORUM’s mission is to strengthen the capacities of universities to foster 
innovations responsive to demands of small-holder farmers through: the 
training of high quality researchers; the output of impact-oriented research; 
and, the maintenance of collaborative working relations among researchers, 
farmers, national agricultural research institutions, and governments. 


Scope International – Regional focus: Eastern, Central, and Southern Africa (with 
some projects in West Africa). 


Primary 
Funders 


Funding of university research and training is largely provided by the public 
sector (government and development Partners' community); however, 
opportunities to mobilize resources from public-private sector partnerships, 
inter-sectoral linkages, and regional and international networks are being 
explored. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Member universities are located in at least 16 countries of Eastern, Central, and 
Southern Africa. Key partners include over 150 NGOs (within and outside 
Africa), governments, universities, foundations, initiatives, networks, research 
centers, and corporations. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None. However, the work of RUFORUM supports strengthening public health 
activities with a one health approach addressing human and animal health 
jointly. 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


RUFORUM has a Monitoring and Evaluation (M&E) strategy that involves 
determining the relevance, effectiveness and efficiency of activities in meeting 
overall program objectives and providing means of taking corrective actions as 
needed. Overall program objectives, outcomes and impact are externally 
evaluated on a 3-5 year basis. 
 


Sources of 
Information 


RUFORUM Website: http://www.ruforum.org/  


Contact  RUFORUM Secretariat  
secretariat@ruforum.org 
 


 


 


39. 








Reunión Interamericana, a Nivel Ministerial, en 
Salud y Agricultura (RIMSA) 
Inter-American Meeting, at Ministerial Level, in Health and Agriculture 
 
Description  
 


RIMSA is a regional forum for collaboration and coordination on issues related 
to veterinary public health (e.g., prevention and control of zoonotic and 
foodborne diseases, eradication of foot-and-mouth disease, and measures 
related to food safety). It is the only such forum with the participation of the 
Ministers of Health and Agriculture from Pan American Health Organization 
(PAHO) Member States. Through RIMSA, PAHO receives the political support 
necessary to develop technical cooperation in these countries. RIMSA takes into 
account both the countries' commitment and the impact of decisions made on 
the countries' economy and on the health of its population.  


Purpose  
 


RIMSA's main function is to unite the national authorities from the health and 
agricultural sectors, at ministerial level, thus creating the political conditions 
necessary for the debate on country needs and on PAHO proposals in the area 
of veterinary public health.   


Scope International – in the Region of the Americas 


Primary 
Funders 


PAHO (individual RIMSA meetings may have additional sponsors) 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Ministers of Agriculture, Ministers of Health, and other high-level political 
authorities from PAHO Member States; the PAHO Veterinary Public Health 
Unit; the World Health Organization (WHO).  


Definition of 
One Health 


No specific definition of One Health is stated in the description of RIMSA 
online; however, the final report of the 2005 meeting a "One Health" approach 
was highlighted: "An intersectoral approach to health and agriculture is crucial 
in order to understand and to take action to prevent and control zoonotic 
diseases that pose a potential threat to the public health and economy of 
countries." 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


PAHO defines strategic and programmatic goals every four years. No formal 
monitoring and evaluation strategy is provided online regarding RIMSA.  
 


Sources of 
Information 


PAHO Website: http://www.paho.org/english/ad/dpc/vp/rimsa-home.htm  


Contact  (unknown) 
PAHO Headquarters in Washington, 
DC  
DPC_VP@paho.org 


 


 


40. 








 


Savannas Forever Tanzania – Whole Village Project 
A Systems Approach to Improving Health, Livelihoods, Food Security, and 
Natural Resource Status in Rural Tanzania 
 
Description  
 


The Whole Village Project (WVP) is a collaboration between the University of 
Minnesota and a Tanzanian NGO, Savannas Forever (SFTZ). The WVP has worked 
with USAID, SNV, faith-based and government hospitals, NGOs, and district/village 
governments to develop a quantitative interdisciplinary baseline in 56 villages across 
Tanzania.  Integrated household data on food security, nutrition, wildlife conflicts, 
livestock health, HIV/AIDS, agriculture and socioeconomics are presented to village 
stakeholders to support evidence-based village planning. 


Purpose  
 


We consider the “whole village” to be the unit of successful poverty alleviation, taking 
advantage of synergies between health, agriculture, energy, water, conservation and 
civil society projects and innovations. WVP research findings provide a platform to 
convene villagers, donors, NGOs, hospitals and other institutions to better understand 
linkages between different aspects of village life. Survey findings are used to design 
targeted communication trainings in which multiple partners participate in grass roots 
planning and training sessions.  These discussions allow rural communities to prioritize 
and improve existing development programs or begin new ones.  Return visits will 
enable quantitative measurement of the impacts of development projects at the 
household/village level. 


Scope Tanzania. Future work will include Kenya, Malawi, Mozambique and Zambia. 


Primary 
Funders 


USAID, SNV, Partners for Development, Canadian FoodGrains Bank, African Wildlife 
Foundation, Friedkin Conservation Fund, Univ. of Minnesota 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Tanzanian National Institute for Medical Research, Tanzanian Wildlife Research 
Institute, district and community HIV/AIDS officers and hospitals in 13 districts, 
including Arusha Lutheran Medical Center mobile clinic staff, village leaders and 
councils in 56 villages. 


Definition of 
One Health 


The effects of climate change, wildlife conflicts, pastoralism and local ecology on 
livestock health and human well-being (childhood diseases, family nutrition and 
economic development). 


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


We collect interdisciplinary evidence that can be used to design, implement, monitor 
and evaluate development projects. We conduct rigorous data quality assessments and 
field team productivity measures. 


Sources of 
Information 


www.wholevillage.umn.edu/ 


Contact  Susan James  
james240@umn.edu   
+255-783-514380 (TZ) 
   
 


Craig Packer 
packer@umn.edu  
 +255-754-828258 (TZ)  
612-275-3686 (US) 
 
 
 


 


41. 








Society for the Protection of Animals Abroad 
(SPANA) 
Caring for Working Animals and Protecting Livelihoods Worldwide 
 
Description  
 


SPANA is a United Kingdom charity that works to improve the standards of 
animal care in some of the world's poorest communities. By ensuring working 
animals are well and healthy, SPANA helps animals make even more of a 
contribution to the lives of those who depend on them. SPANA provides many 
services such as: free veterinary care; education programs that teach animal 
owners and children how to better care for and respect their animals; 
emergency programs that treat animals in times of crisis and disaster; and, an 
outreach program that funds local animal welfare organizations. SPANA's 
mobile clinics and refuge centers care for over 400,000 animals every year. 
 


Purpose  
 


To ensure that working animals are healthy and people are aware of the 
importance of animal welfare so that working animals can continue to support 
families' livelihoods. 


Scope Global. Main regional focus of centers and clinics is in Africa and the Middle 
East (Morocco, Tunisia, Jordan, Mali, Syria, Mauritania, Ethiopia and Algeria). 
Outreach and emergency projects have included more than 25 countries in this 
region as well as North and South America, Europe, and Asia. 
 


Primary 
Funders 


SPANA is entirely funded by donations from individuals, trusts, and 
foundations (over 60 identified in their 2010 Annual Review).  
 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Key participants and collaborators for SPANA are individual donors and 
volunteers (e.g., veterinarians and veterinary assistants) plus the people that the 
organization assists and educates. SPANA also holds positive working 
relationships with the governments, local agencies, and Ministry of Education in 
all countries of operation.  


Definition of 
One Health 


None. However, the work of SPANA recognizes the interconnectedness of 
human and animal health and their work improves both. 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


SPANA develops and posts to their website an Annual Review document as 
well as financial statements so that donors may know where and how their 
money is used. No formal monitoring and evaluation strategy is available on the 
website. 


Sources of 
Information 


SPANA Website: http://www.spana.org/ 


Contact  Dr. Roger Curtis 
Chairman 
enquiries@spana.org 


 


 


43. 








South African Centre for Infectious Disease 
Surveillance (SACIDS) 
Working Toward a Vision of One Africa, One Health 
 
Description  
 


SACIDS is a One Health consortium of medical, veterinary, academic and research 
institutions involved with infectious diseases of humans and animals in partnership with 
centers of research in industrialized countries.  SACIDS has reinforced intersectoral 
collaboration at the national level by forming virtual centers for infectious diseases 
known as National Centres for Infectious Disease Surveillance (NatCIDS).  So far 
SACIDS has focused on four main areas: training a cadre of One Health scientists in 
molecular biology or analytical epidemiology, pursing theme driven One Health 
research, fostering the sharing of expertise and resources across consortium institutions, 
and examining approaches and technologies that have the potential for improving the 
efficiency of disease alerts and surveillance. 


Purpose  
 


To harness innovation in science and technology in order to improve southern Africa’s 
capacity (including human, financial and physical) to detect, identify and monitor 
infectious diseases of humans, animals, plants and their interactions in order to better 
manage the risk posed by them. 


Scope Regional - Democratic Republic of Congo, Mozambique, South Africa, Zambia and 
Tanzania 


Primary 
Funders 


The Rockefeller Foundation, Google.org, The Wellcome Trust, and the Nuclear Threat 
Initiative’s (NTI) Global Health and Security Initiative (GHSI). 


Participants & 
Key 
Collaborators 


The University of London Colleges that comprise the London International 
Development Center (LIDC), International Livestock Research Institute (ILRI). 


Definition of 
One Health 


A collaborative effort between natural sciences and social sciences to advance the 
understanding of interactions between humans, animals and the environment to 
improve public and animal health. 


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


(unknown) 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.sacids.org 
SACIDS Briefing: 
http://www.sacids.org/kms/resources/BRIEFING%20NOTE%20ON%20SACIDS%
20April2011.pdf 


Contact  SACIDS Secretariat  
Sokoine University of Agriculture, Tanzania 
secretariat@sacids.org 


 


44. 








Stamp Out Sleeping Sickness (SOS) 
Promoting an Animal-Based Intervention for the Control of Trypanosomiasis 


 
Description  
 


The Stamp Out Sleeping Sickness (SOS) initiative is a Public Private Partnership 
(PPP) launched in Uganda 2006, which facilitates control of human disease through 
an innovative community livestock intervention. Combining scientific research with 
corporate and local commercial interests, SOS has grown into a significant 
partnership between various sectors including the Ugandan government, medical 
and agricultural sectors, academia and the private sector, resulting in local business 
creation and significant institutional change in Uganda. The SOS intervention has 
demonstrated both advantages and challenges of the practical implementation of an 
intersectoral approach for neglected zoonotic disease control. Overall, cutting edge 
scientific research, combined with political goodwill and private sector engagement, 
has resulted in a change of approach from reactive treatment of human sleeping 
sickness cases, to a more holistic One Health approach. 


Purpose  
 


The overall strategic objective of SOS is to halt a potential merger of two forms of 
fatal disease in Uganda, whilst promoting business and improving human and animal 
health. 
 


Scope National - Uganda 


Primary Funders UK’s Department for International Development (DFID), CEVA Sante Animale, 
and IKARE. 


Participants  & 
Key Collaborators 


Primary funders and Makerere University (Uganda), Ugandan Ministries of Health 
and Agriculture, Animal Industries and Fisheries (MAAIF), Coordinating Office for 
Control of Trypanosomiasis in Uganda (COCTU), and University of Edinburgh, 
UK. 


Definition of One 
Health 


Follows the definition afforded by the external action arm of the European Union: 
“The improvement of health and well-being through (i) the prevention of risks and 
the mitigation of effects of crises that originate at the interface between humans, 
animals and their various environments and (ii) promoting a cross-sectoral, 
collaborative, ‘whole of society’ approach to health hazards, as a systemic change of 
perspective in the management of risks.” 


Monitoring   & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


Monitoring occurs in two forms: biological (through the sampling of animals and 
humans across 7 districts of Uganda) and physical in the form of meetings and a 
number of collaborative PhD and MSc research projects to ensure program 
deliverables are met. Monitoring of the business aspect of the program also occurs 
through reporting of veterinary drug sales and services in the intervention districts.   


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.stampoutsleepingsickness.org 


Contact  Prof John David Kabasa 
Makerere University 
kabasajd@vetmed.mak.ac.ug 


Prof. Sue Welburn 
SOS, M&E Coordinator, University of Edinburgh 
sue.welburn@ed.ac.uk     


 


45. 








Stone Mountain Meeting Workgroups  
Experts Working to Implement Sustainable Global One Health 
Collaborations  
 
Description As a result of several One Health meetings focused on improving governmental policy 


and providing guidance for countries to reduce the risk of infectious diseases, the Stone 
Mountain Meeting (SMM) convened 54 leaders in May 2010 to develop specific action 
plans for operationalizing the goals of One Health.  SMM Workgroups developed plans 
for sustainable inter-sectoral collaboration by identifying concrete opportunities for 
implementing One Health with a consensus vision for the next 3-5 years. Workgroups 
are currently taking action to advance the SMM vision through improving One Health 
training, establishing a global network, developing an information clearinghouse, 
conducting country-level needs assessments, building capacity, providing evidence for 
One Health effectiveness, and articulating the One Health concept to policy-makers and 
donors. 


Purpose  
 


Implement sustainable global One Health collaborations by completing operational 
goals as SMM workgroups, using the consensus 3-5 year vision from SMM as a guide. 


Scope Global 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


The CDC hosted SMM in collaboration with the World Organization for Animal Health 
(OIE), UN Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO), and the World Health 
Organization (WHO).  Participants represented the economic, policy, and academic 
sectors, and included the World Bank, United States Department of Agriculture 
(USDA), International Livestock Research Institute (ILRI), national ministries of health 
and agriculture, the European Commission, Pan American Health Organization 
(PAHO), The Wildlife Trust, and several universities. 


Primary 
Funders 


SMM was funded primarily by CDC, OIE, and USAID.  The World Bank has 
committed funds for one of the objectives developed at the meeting. 


Definition of 
One Health 


No definition has been articulated, however the Manhattan Principles (2004) were used 
as a common starting point. SMM participants were focused on the use of One Health 
to prevent, detect, and control diseases that impact both humans and animals, along 
with the desire for a global culture that appreciates the importance of the connection 
between humans, animals, and ecosystems. 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


No formal strategy in place. A major strength of the SMM was the development of 
specific goals and objectives with timelines for implementation.  However, there is no 
formal method for documenting progress in intended activities or for determining 
whether these activities are successful in achieving the SMM vision.  Informally, the 
CDC presented a report on SMM workgroup action at the 2011 One Health Congress. 


Sources of 
Information 


CDC One Health:  http://www.cdc.gov/onehealth/  
CDC Meeting and Presentation Archives:  http://www.cdc.gov/onehealth/archived-
meetings/march2009-may2010.html#one 


Contact Carol Rubin, DVM, MPH, Director, CDC One Health Office, chr1@cdc.gov 
 


46. 








Swiss Tropical and Public Health Institute  
(Swiss TPH) 
Teaching, Research, and Service for International Health Development 
 
Description  
 


The mandate of the Swiss Tropical and Public Health Institute (Swiss TPH) is to 
contribute to the improvement of the health of populations internationally, 
nationally and locally through excellence in research, services, teaching and 
training.  The Swiss TPH builds its programs around eight strategic goals, some 
of which are closely focused on the premise of the One Health movement.  The 
guiding principle of the Swiss TPH is to work in interdisciplinary partnership to 
respond to local, national and international public health priorities, seeking 
solutions through needs for innovation (discovery through promotion and 
testing of hypotheses), validation (evidence providing what works) and 
application (strengthening individual and public health actions, systems and 
policies). 


Purpose  
 


Achieve significant improvements of human health and well being through a 
better understanding of disease and health systems and acting on this 
knowledge. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


More than 80% of the income for the Swiss TPH is acquired competitively 
through research grants, medical and consultancy services, and courses.  The 
remaining 19% of the core budget is publicly funded.  Approximately 35% of 
the Swiss TPH budget comes from the Swiss Centre for International Health 
within Swiss TPH, which has clients including WHO, World Bank, UNAIDS, 
Global Alliance for Vaccines and Immunization (GAVI), The Global Fund, and 
others.  


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


The Swiss TPH is an associate institute of the University of Basel.  More than 
520 colleagues (March 2011) from 40 nations work worldwide for the Swiss 
TPH in research, teaching, and service provision.  


Definition of 
One Health 


None.  The Swiss TPH is committed to developing iterative research and 
development processes for populations and their health, social and 
environmental systems, by working across the health sciences spectrum from 
molecule to policy with interdisciplinary approaches to health and well being. 


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


The Swiss TPH prepares a biennial report detailing their work and discussing 
research initiatives.  Annual reports are prepared as guided by external funding 
agencies. 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.swisstph.ch/ 
Biennial Report: http://www.swisstph.ch/about-us/biennial-report-2009-
2010.html 


Contact  Prof. Jakob Zinsstag 
Swiss Tropical and Public Health 
Institute 
Jakob.Zinsstag@unibas.ch 


Dr. Nick Lorenz 
Swiss Center for International 
Health 
Scih-sti@unibas.ch 


 


47. 








Table of Contents 
 


Introduction 1 


Categories used to Describe One Health Activities and Programs 2 


Catalog Entries  


 Afrique One 3 


 Animal & Human Health for the Environment And Development (AHEAD) 4 


 Calvin Schwabe One Health Project  5 


 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) One Health Office (OHO) 6 


 Chatham House Centre on Global Health Security (CGHS) 7 


 Connecting Organizations for Regional Disease Surveillance (CORDS) 8 


 The Critical Ecosystem Partnership Fund (CEPF) 9 


 Cysticercosis Working Group in Eastern and Southern Africa (CWGESA) 10 


 DISCONTOOLS 11 


 EcoHealth  12 


 EcoHealth Alliance 13 


 EcoHealth Resource Centre (EHRC) 14 


 Emerging Pandemic Threats (EPT) 15 


 Environmental Genomics, Inc. (EGI) 16 


 Epizone 17 


 Farm Foundation, NFP 18 


 Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO)  19 


 Global Alliance for Livestock Veterinary Medicines (GALVmed) 20 


 Global Early Warning System for Animal Diseases, Including Zoonoses (GLEWS) 21 


 Global Environmental Institute (GEI) - China 22 


 Genes, Environment and Health Initiative (GEI) 23 


 Global Initiative for Food Systems Leadership (GIFSL) 24 


 Health & Ecosystems: Analysis of Linkages (HEAL) 25 


 Health for Animals and Livelihood Improvement (HALI) 26 


 Integrated Control of Neglected Zoonoses (ICONZ) 27 


 International Livestock Research Institute (ILRI) 28 







 Kibale EcoHealth Project 29 


 Mekong Basin Disease Surveillance Network (MBDS) 30 


 Middle East Consortium on Infectious Disease Surveillance (MECIDS)  31 


 The Minnesota Model (MN Model) 32 


 National Center of Competence in Research North-South  33 


 North Carolina One Health Collaborative 34 


 OH-NEXTGEN 35 


 One Health Central and East Africa (OHCEA) 36 


 The One Health Commission 37 


 One Health Initiative 38 


 Regional Universities Forum for Capacity Building in Agriculture (RUFORUM) 39 


 Reunión Interamericana, a Nivel Ministerial, en Salud y Agricultura (RIMSA) 40 


 Savannas Forever Tanzania-Whole Village Project 41 


 Serengeti Health Initiative 42 


 Society for the Protection of Animals Abroad (SPANA) 43 


 South African Centre for Infectious Disease Surveillance (SACIDS) 44 


 Stamp Out Sleeping Sickness (SOS) 45 


 Stone Mountain Meeting Workgroups  46 


 Swiss Tropical and Public Health Institute (Swiss TPH) 47 


 US Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS) 48 


 Veterinarians Without Borders (VWB)/ Vétérinaires Sans Frontières (VSF) 49 


 World Health Organization (WHO) Department of Food Safety and Zoonoses (FOS) 50 


 World Organisation for Animal Health (OIE) 51 


 World Small Animal Veterinary Association (WSAVA) 52 


Appendices  


 Appendix A: Acronyms 53 


 
Appendix B:  University Affiliated Training Programs One Health & Ecosystem 


Health 
54 


 Appendix C:  References 55 


 








The Minnesota Model (MN Model) 
Food Illness Surveillance and Response Cutting Across Traditional 
Boundaries 
 
Description  
 


The Minnesota Model (MN Model) for foodborne illness and disease 
surveillance evolved from a system in which Departments of Public Health and 
Agriculture were housed in separate locations with no centralized food illness 
reporting system.  Now, the departments are connected in a joint facility that 
includes a diagnostic laboratory and a centralized reporting system that feeds 
into a cross-agency team.  The surveillance system includes mandated isolate 
submission, centralized disease reporting, trained and experienced leadership, 
case interview capacity, a complaint hotline, and FoodNet/PulseNet resources.  
When an outbreak occurs, the MN Model includes immediate interviewing of 
cases during evenings and weekends, detailed questionnaires, dynamic cluster 
investigations, ingredient specific analysis, and supply chain traceback.  A 
collaborative program between the Minnesota Department of Health and the 
University of Minnesota provides graduate student paraprofessionals to perform 
evening and weekend case interviews. 


Purpose  
 


The MN Model cuts across disciplines, agencies, and traditional government-
university boundaries to prevent and respond more efficiently to outbreaks of 
foodborne illness.  


Scope Local - State of Minnesota, USA, although the MN Model often collaborates to 
solve regional and nation-wide outbreaks.  


Primary 
Funders 


Annual state funding and federal funding through the FoodNet program.  


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Minnesota Department of Public Health, Minnesota Department of 
Agriculture, Minnesota Governor's Office, University of Minnesota. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None.  Key founders of the MN Model recognized that to be more effective in 
combating foodborne disease, multiple government agencies and outside 
collaborators would need to work together.   


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


The system for foodborne illness surveillance has achieved a major 
transformation from earlier systems.  Because much of this change was designed 
to address practical business needs, it has largely been institutionalized.  No 
formal system is in place to address the continuing process of development for 
the MN Model, but the success of the current system is monitored in terms of 
successful disease detection and response. 


Sources of 
Information 


Interviews with:  
     -Gene Hugoson, Former commissioner of Agriculture 
     -Craig Hedberg, Professor of Environmental Health, University of Minnesota 
     -Michael Osterholm, Director of Center for Infectious Disease Research and  
       Policy 


Contact  Kirk Smith 
Minnesota Department of Health 
651-201-5414 
smith053@umn.edu 


Craig Hedberg 
University of Minnesota 
hedbe005@umn.edu 
 


 


32. 








US Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service 
(APHIS) 
Transforming National Veterinary Services (VS) to Institutionalize One 
Health  
Description
  
 


The Veterinary Services (VS) branch of the United States Animal and Plant Inspection 
Service (APHIS) has enacted an initiative (VS2015) to streamline and retool existing VS 
operations.  Within the initiative, VS identified a special group of priority issues to be 
addressed in 2011 and 2012, including One Health.  In addition to integrating One 
Health initiatives into daily VS activities, VS plans to continue to build new 
collaborations and partnerships in the One Health community. Short-term projects have 
been developed with One Health partners, and more are being encouraged.  VS also 
created a pilot One Health Coordination Office to manage activities and be a point of 
contact for VS personnel and One Health partners.  The group began its work in January 
2011 and has established multidisciplinary teams of VS personnel to help develop 
operational, communication, and training plans for One Health. 


Purpose
  
 


As the government’s animal health authority, APHIS VS will contribute expertise, 
infrastructure, networks, and systems to partner effectively in a multi-disciplinary, 
multi-level (local, state, national, and international) collaborative approach to promote 
healthy animals, people, ecosystems, and society. 


Scope National – United States 


Primary 
Funders 


VS relies on federal funding from United States Department of Agriculture.  The 
additional funds needed for implementing the VS One Health strategic plan have not 
been confirmed, but there is interest and support from the US Secretary of Agriculture. 
Resource shortages (personnel, funding) are a definite obstacle. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Other government agencies, One Health programs, and non-governmental 
organizations. 


Definition of 
One Health 


The convergence of people, animals, and our environment has created a powerful 
dynamic through which the health of animals is inextricably linked with the health of 
people and the viability of ecosystems. 


Monitoring 
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


There is an approved strategic plan for implementing One Health activities within APHIS 
VS, including specific goals, timelines for action, and indicators of success.  If a 
permanent APHIS VS One Health Coordination Office is established, one of its primary 
responsibilities would be monitoring the implementation and progress of the strategic 
plan. 


Sources of 
Information 


VS2015 One Health Strategic Plan: 
http://www.aphis.usda.gov/about_aphis/programs_offices/veterinary_services/downl
oads/vs2015/one_health_final.pdf 


Contact  VS One Health Coordination Office, VS.OHCO@aphis.usda.gov 
(Dr. Joseph Annelli, Dr. Lynn Creekmore, Dr. Thomas Gomez, Dr. Katherine 
Marshall, and Dr. Sarah Tomlinson) 


 


48. 



http://www.aphis.usda.gov/about_aphis/programs_offices/veterinary_services/downloads/vs2015/one_health_final.pdf






Veterinarians Without Borders (VWB)/ Vétérinaires 
Sans Frontières (VSF) 
Veterinarians Sustainably Improving Animal, Human, and Environmental 
Health 
 
Description  
 


Multiple organizations from different countries exist under the same general 
title of Veterinarians Without Borders (VWB) or Vétérinaires Sans Frontières 
(VSF). These organizations are generally non-governmental, non-profit 
organizations that share a common mission to improve the health of animals, 
people, and the environment in developing countries in a sustainable fashion. 
This mission is accomplished by working for and with local communities (e.g., 
community animal health workers, farmers, veterinarians) to improve animal 
husbandry and veterinary care. Activities of VWB/VSF organizations include 
advancing veterinary knowledge through training and education; supporting 
community-based animal health programs, local veterinary services, and 
capacity building; working toward preventing, controlling and eliminating 
priority diseases; assisting with natural resource management, forage 
production, and conservation; promoting food sovereignty and market access 
for small scale farmers; supporting income generating activities and economic 
growth; and, providing emergency relief and preparedness expertise.     


Purpose  
 


To enhance human health by improving animal health and productivity, all 
while promoting animal welfare and human rights, protecting the environment, 
respecting local culture and laws, increasing awareness, and aiming for 
sustainable development. 


Scope International 


Primary 
Funders 


Individual donations and support from partner organizations (primary funders 
vary by organization). 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Individual volunteers, public and private organizations, academia, government 
agencies, and local populations in developing countries. 


Definition of 
One Health 


None. VWB/VSF organizations generally all recognize that animals, people, 
and the environment are inextricably linked and their work intends to improve 
the health of all. 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


Many organizations provide project updates and summaries on their websites; 
some provide annual reports. No formal monitoring and evaluation strategies 
appear to be available online. 


Sources of 
Information 


Multiple VWB/VSF Websites: http://www.vwb-vsf.ca/english/index.shtml 
http://www.vetswithoutbordersus.org/index.html 
http://www.vsfe.org/cgi-bin/twiki/bin/view/Public/Members 


Contact  See individual VWB/VSF organization websites 
 


49. 








World Health Organization (WHO) Department of 
Food Safety and Zoonoses (FOS) 
Global Leadership to Lower the Burden of Diseases from Food and 
Animals 
 
Description  
 


In carrying out its activities, FOS focuses on the provision of scientific advice, 
efficient standard setting, and clear communication in support of foodborne and 
zoonotic disease prevention and international efforts to improve food-related 
outbreak detection and response. WHO is partner to an international, 
multidisciplinary and intersectoral framework that recognizes the linkages 
between animal, human and ecosystem health domains, and seeks to diminish 
the public health risk and the global impact of infectious diseases by enhancing 
livestock and wildlife disease intelligence, surveillance and emergency response 
systems at local, national, regional and international levels. 


Purpose  
 


The mission of the WHO Department of Food Safety and Zoonoses is to lower 
the burden of disease from food and animals, focusing on industrialized and 
traditional production systems, and integrating prevention from farm to table.  


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


WHO’s overall work is funded by assessed and voluntary contributions from 
member states and other contributors, including the United Nations and other 
intergovernmental organizations, non-governmental organizations, and 
foundations. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


WHO works closely with the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United 
Nations (FAO), the World Organization for Animal Health (OIE), and other 
international organizations to address food safety issues along the entire food 
production chain from production to consumption. 


Definition of 
One Health 


WHO’s zoonotic disease initiatives are built on the premise that the human–
animal–ecosystem interface can be described as a continuum of direct or 
indirect human exposure to animals, their products and their environments 
which can lead to international public health risks.  


Monitoring   
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


The WHO has developed a joint action plan with strategic partners and 
stakeholders for the management of zoonotic public health risks at the human–
animal interface, which includes five specific objectives with numerous key 
outputs for each, but lacks a timeline for implementation and does not specify 
an evaluation procedure. 


Sources of 
Information 


FOS Intersectoral Partnerships: 
http://www.who.int/foodsafety/about/Flyer_zoonoses.pdf 
Website: http://www.who.int/foodsafety 


Contact  Dr Maged Younes  
Director, Department of Food Safety and Zoonoses  
Email: younesm@who.int     Tel. +41 22 791 2773 


 


50. 








World Organisation for Animal Health (OIE) 
Improving Animal Health Worldwide 
 
Description  
 


The World Organisation for Animal Health (OIE) is the intergovernmental 
organization responsible for improving animal health worldwide. The OIE is 
recognized as a reference organization by the World Trade Organization 
(WTO) and works to: ensure transparency in the global animal disease 
situation; collect, analyze and disseminate veterinary scientific information; 
encourage international solidarity in the control of animal diseases; safeguard 
world trade through sanitary safety by publishing health standards for 
international trade in animals and animal products; improve the legal 
framework and resources of national Veterinary Services; and provide a better 
guarantee of food safety (of food of animal origin) and to promote animal 
welfare through a science-based approach. 


Purpose  
 


To improve animal health, veterinary public health and animal welfare world-
wide through: prevention of spread of animal diseases; prevention and control 
of animal diseases transmissible to humans (zoonoses); reduction of risks from 
infectious diseases at the animal–human–ecosystems interface; improved animal 
production food safety measures; and improvement of animal welfare. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


The OIE's financial resources are derived principally from compulsory annual 
contributions backed up by voluntary contributions from member countries. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


The OIE is comprised of 178 member countries, maintains permanent relations 
with 45 other international and regional organizations, and has regional and 
sub-regional offices on every continent. 


Definition of 
One Health 


The OIE's strategic plan describes the application of the “One Health” concept 
for the reduction of risks of high impact diseases at the animal–human–
ecosystems interface. This will require consideration of work in certain non-
traditional areas, such as infectious diseases in wildlife, working animals, 
competition and companion animals, in addition to food-producing animals. 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


The OIE has adopted a five-year strategic planning cycle. After the adoption of 
the Fifth (current) Strategic Plan, an initial Program of Work will be prepared 
(that gives effect to the objectives in the Plan) followed by annual Programs of 
Work that will take into account resource requirements (which will be adjusted 
if needed to meet objectives). There will be a mid-term review of progress. 
The OIE has also implemented an evaluation and gap analysis process for its 
support programs to member countries that are financed by the OIE World 
Animal Health and Welfare Fund.     


Sources of 
Information 


OIE's Website: http://www.oie.int/  


Contact  OIE: oie@oie.int 
 


 


 


51. 








World Small Animal Veterinary Association 
(WSAVA) 
Global Veterinary Development 
 
Description  
 


The World Small Animal Veterinary Association (WSAVA) is an association of 
associations. Its membership is made up of veterinary organizations from all 
over the world, which are concerned with small companion animals. WSAVA 
fosters the exchange of scientific information, both between individual 
veterinarians and between their veterinary organizations for example, by 
holding an Annual WSAVA World Congress and running continuing education 
courses. WSAVA also works to enhance knowledge, underscore the significance 
of small animals within the global One Health initiative, and improve the health 
and welfare of animals throughout the world.  


Purpose  
 


WSAVA's mission is to foster exchange of scientific information between 
individual veterinarians and veterinary organizations with a primary purpose to 
advance the quality and availability of small animal medicine and surgery. 


Scope Global 


Primary 
Funders 


Primary supporters of the WSAVA One Health Committee are: Bayer 
Healthcare Animal Health, Hills Pet Nutrition, Intervet Schering Plough Animal 
Health, Merial, Nestle Purina, Novartis Animal Health, Pfizer Animal Health, 
and Waltham. 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Veterinary industry and veterinary associations representing over 75,000 
individual veterinarians from around the globe. The WSAVA One Health 
Committee members come from four continents and include representatives of 
the World Organization for Animal Health (OIE) and the Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC). 


Definition of 
One Health 


‘One Health’ or ‘One Medicine’ proposes the unification of the medical and 
veterinary professions with the establishment of collaborative ventures in 
clinical care, surveillance and control of cross-species disease, education, and 
research into disease pathogenesis, diagnosis, therapy and vaccination. The 
concept encompasses the human population, domestic animals and wildlife and 
the impact that environmental changes (‘environmental health’) such as global 
warming will have on these populations. 


Monitoring & 
Evaluation 
Strategy 


No information regarding monitoring and evaluation strategies is available 
online. 


Sources of 
Information 


WSAVA Website and Brochure: http://www.wsava.org/  
http://www.wsava.org/PDF/Misc/WSAVA_Flyer_EN-2007.pdf  


Contact  WSAVA Secretariat Office 
wsavasecretariat@gmail.com 
 


Dr. Walt Ingwersen 
Honorary Secretary of the WSAVA 
wjjc.ingwersen@sympatico.ca 
 


 


52. 








 


Serengeti Health Initiative 
Preserving Wildlife and Providing Value to Local People 
 
Description  
 


The centerpiece of the Serengeti Health Initiative is the carnivore disease project, which 
incorporates wildlife surveillance, design and evaluation of vaccination programs, and 
research on how wild animals, domestic animals, and humans interact.  The program 
focuses on the protected park area as well as the areas bordering the park that provide 
homes to millions of people and domestic animals. The program recognizes that fluid 
boundaries and close contact between domestic animals, humans and wildlife enable the 
spread of disease, and is designed to protect animals and people in Serengeti National 
Park from transmissible diseases. 


Purpose  
 


The Serengeti Health Initiative aims to preserve the wildlife of the Serengeti region 
while also benefiting local people. This collaborative conservation effort is dedicated to 
building a better understanding of the Serengeti ecosystem that can help keep it healthy 
and whole. 


Scope Regional - Serengeti, Tanzania 


Primary 
Funders 


Lincoln Park Zoo, University of Glasgow, University of Minnesota, Princeton 
University (through grants from the Wellcome Trust, NSF Ecology of Infectious 
Diseases Program, Google.org, BBSRC and DfID) and Intervet 


Participants  
& Key 
Collaborators 


Primary Funders as well as University of Illinois at Chicago, National Institute of 
Medical Research  (Tanzania), Sokoine University of Agriculture (Tanzania), Tanzania 
National Parks, Tanzania Wildlife Research Institute, Ministry of Health and Social 
Welfare (Tanzania), Ministry of Livestock Development and Fisheries (Tanzania). 


Definition of 
One Health 


None.  The program's vision includes humans, wildlife, and domestic animals as 
interrelated players for ecosystem health 


Monitoring  
& Evaluation 
Strategy 


An informal M&E strategy includes an annual review, which monitors progress against 
key health indicators (vaccination coverage, human and animal rabies incidence, human 
animal bite-injury data), cost-effectiveness of the program (including cost-sharing with 
local authorities), professional development of staff (training Tanzanian vets and field 
assistants), scientific outputs (publications, presentations) and broader outreach (e.g. 
impact on national and international rabies policy and advocacy).   
Targets include attaining a vaccination coverage of at least 70% in the dog population, 
with the ultimate goal of rabies elimination in the Serengeti ecosystem. 


Sources of 
Information 


Website: http://www.lpzoo.org/conservation-science/projects/serengeti-health-initiative 
www.afya.org 


Contact  Dr. Sarah Cleaveland 
Professor of Comparative Epidemiology 
University of Glasgow 
Sarah.cleaveland@glasgow.ac.uk 


 


42. 





